E BIG 12

Game & Season Records

SCORING
Points Scored
Half: 33 Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14 (2nd)
Game: 48 Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14

First Game: 32
Overtime: 22
Season: 903

Michael Beasley, Kansas State vs. Sacramento State, 11-0-07
Curtis Jerrells, Baylor at Texas A&M, 1-23-08
Kevin Durant, Texas, 2006-07

Points Scored / Conference Games

Half: 33 Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14 (2nd)
Game: 48 Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14

First Game: 37 Kevin Durant, Texas at Colorado, I-6-07
Overtime: 22 Curtis Jerrells, Baylor at Texas A&M, 1-23-08
Season: 462  Kevin Durant, Texas, 2006-07

Combined Points & Rebounds
Game: 64  Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14 (48 pts., I8 rebs.)

Consecutive Points Scored / One Player For His Team
Game: 29 Mike Singletary, Texas Tech vs. Texas A&M, 3-12-09

Points Per Game

Season: 26.2 Michael Beasley, Kansas State, 2007-08 (33 games)

Points Per Game / Conference Games
Season: 28.9 Kevin Durant, Texas, 2006-07 (16 games)

FIELD GOALS

Made

Half: 14 Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14 (2nd)
Game: 20 Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14
Season: 327  Marcus Fizer, lowa State, 1999-00

Made / Conference Games

Half: 14 Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14 (2nd)
Game: 20 Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14
Season: 157  Kevin Durant, Texas, 2006-07

Consecutive Made

Half: 9 Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14 (2nd)
9 Joseph Jones, Texas A&M vs. Texas, 2-4-06 (2nd)
9 CJ Giles, Kansas vs. Chaminade, 11-23-05 (Ist)

Multiple

Games: 20 Quincy Acy, Baylor vs. Paul Quinn, Centenary, Southern
and Jacksonville, 2008

Attempted

Half: 19  LaceDarius Dunn, Baylor at Texas, 2-12-1 (2nd)

Game: 36 Clarence Gilbert, Missouri vs. lowa State, I-13-01

Season: 647  Kevin Durant, Texas, 2006-07

Attempted / Conference Games

Half: 18 Kevin Durant, Texas at Texas Tech, [-31-07 (2nd)
Darren Kelly, Texas at Nebraska, [-13-01 (2nd)
Game: 36 Clarence Gilbert, Missouri vs. lowa State, I-13-01

Season: 3l Kevin Durant, Texas, 2006-07
Percentage
Game (Minimum [0 attempts):
1.000 12-12  Marshall Moses, Oklahoma State at Tulsa, 12-8-10
lI-1l  Scott Christopherson, lowa State vs. Drake, II-17-10
10-10  Buddy Hield, Oklahoma vs. Oklahoma State, I-17-15
David Harrison, Colorado vs. Baylor, I-13-04

Season (Minimum 5 made per game):
.693 210-303 Ricardo Ratliffe, Missouri, 2011-12

Percentage / Conference Games

Game (Minimum [0 attempts):

1.000 10-10  Buddy Hield, Oklahoma vs. Oklahoma State, I-17-15
David Harrison, Colorado vs. Baylor, I-13-04

Season (Minimum 5 made per game):
.669 101-151  Ricardo Ratliffe, Missouri, 2011-12

3-POINT FIELD GOALS

Made

Half: 8 Keiton Page, Oklahoma State at Oklahoma, 2-22-12 (2nd)
Game: 12 Clarence Gilbert, Missouri vs. Colorado, 2-23-02
Season: 120  A.J. Abrams, Texas, 2006-07

Made / Conference Games

Half: 8 Keiton Page, Oklahoma State at Oklahoma, 2-22-12 (2nd)

Game: 12 Clarence Gilbert, Missouri vs. Colorado, 2-23-02

Season: 64 Keiton Page, Oklahoma State, 2011-12

Attempted

Half: 1l LaceDarius Dunn, Baylor vs. Morgan State, I-4-11 (2nd)
Billy Thomas, Kansas vs. Hawai’i, 12-30-97 (2nd)

Game: 19 Cory Carr, Texas Tech vs. Baylor, 2-15-97

Season: 309 A.J. Abrams, Texas, 2007-08

Attempted / Conference Games

Half: 10 Daniel Gibson, Texas at Oklahoma, 1-28-06 (2nd)
Dedric Willoughby, lowa State vs. Kansas, 2-9-97 (2nd)
Game: 19 Cory Carr, Texas Tech vs. Baylor, 2-15-97

Season: 175  Tevis Stukes, Baylor, 1999-00

Percentage
Half (Minimum 5 attempts):
1.000 5-5  Marcus Smart, Oklahoma State at TCU, 2-24-14 (2nd)

5-5  Avery Bradley, Texas vs. Nebraska, 2-13-10 (Ist)

5-5  Diante Garrett, lowa State at Colorado, 2-1-10 (Ist)

5-5  Obi Muonelo, Oklahoma State at Nebraska, 3-5-07 (2nd)
5-5  Kevin Durant, Texas at Kansas, 3-3-07 (Ist)

5-5  William Clay, Texas vs. Georgia, 11-29-98 (Ist)

5-5  Dedric Willoughby, lowa State vs. Missouri, 2-12-97

Game (Minimum 6 attempts):
1.000 7-7  Buddy Hield, Oklahoma vs. Southeastern Louisiana, 11-16-14
Dusty Hannahs, Texas Tech at West Virginia, 1-22-14
6-6  Nine Times
(Last By: Phil Forte, Oklahoma State at Oklahoma, 1-27-14)

Season (Minimum 2.0 made per game):
.559 66-118 Brian Conklin, Nebraska, 2003-04

Percentage / Conference Games

Half (Minimum 5 attempts):

1.000 5-5  Marcus Smart, Oklahoma State at TCU, 2-24-14 (2nd)
5-5  Avery Bradley, Texas vs. Nebraska, 2-13-10 (Ist)
5-5  Diante Garrett, lowa State at Colorado, 2-1-10 (Ist)
5-5  Obi Muonelo, Oklahoma State at Nebraska, 3-5-07 (2nd)
5-5  Kevin Durant, Texas at Kansas, 3-3-07 (Ist)
5-5  Dedric Willoughby, lowa State vs. Missouri, 2-12-97

Game (Minimum 6 attempts):
1.000 7-7  Dusty Hannahs, Texas Tech at West Virginia, 1-22-14
6-6 10 Times
(Last By: Phil Forte, Oklahoma State at Oklahoma, [-27-14)

Season (Minimum 2.0 made per game):
617 37-60 Brian Conklin, Nebraska , 2003-04

Consecutive Made
Game: 6 12 Times

(Last By: B.J. Holmes, Texas A&M vs. Texas Tech, 1-28-09)

Consecutive Games With A 3-Point Field Goal
59 John Lucas lll, Oklahoma State, 2003-05
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Game & Season Records

E BIG 12

FREE THROWS

Made

Half: 16

Game: 20
20

Season: 249

Pierre Jackson, Baylor vs. Arizona State, 3-22-13 (2nd)
Keiton Page, Oklahoma State vs. Texas, 2-18-12

Curtis Jerrells, Baylor at Texas A&M, 1-23-08

Alec Burks, Colorado, 2010-II

Made / Conference Games

Half: 12
Game: 20
Season: 121
Attempted
Half: 20
Game: 25
Season: 324

Juwan Staten, West Virginia vs. Kansas State, 2-1-14 (2nd)
T.J. Ford, Texas at Oklahoma State, 2-22-03 (2nd)

Keiton Page, Oklahoma State vs. Texas, 2-18-12

Curtis Jerrells, Baylor at Texas A&M, 1-23-08

Michael Beasley, Kansas State, 2007-08

Pierre Jackson, Baylor vs. Arizona State, 3-22-13 (2nd)
Aleks Maric, Nebraska vs. Kansas State, 2-13-07
Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, 2008-09

Attempted / Conference Games

Aleks Maric, Nebraska vs. Kansas State, 2-13-07 (2nd)
T.J. Ford, Texas vs. Oklahoma State, 2-22-03 (2nd)
Aleks Maric, Nebraska vs. Kansas State, 2-13-07
Juwan Staten, West Virginia, 2013-14

Game (Minimum 5 attempts):

Half: 14
Game: 25
Season: 152
Percentage
1.000 20-20
1.000 18-18
1.000 16-16
1.000 15-15
15-15

Keiton Page, Oklahoma State vs. Texas, 2-18-12

Rayford Young, Texas Tech vs. Kansas, 2-13-99

Cory Higgins, Colorado vs. Arkansas-Pine Bluff, II-13-09
Byron Eaton, Oklahoma State vs. Kansas State, 3-3-09
Michael Beasley, Kansas State at Baylor, 2-23-08

Season (Min. 2.5 made per game):

.933 83-89

Jake Sullivan, lowa State, 2003-04

Percentage / Conference Games
Game (Minimum 5 attempts):

1.000  20-20
1.000 18-18
1.000 15-15

15-15

Keiton Page, Oklahoma State vs. Texas, 2-18-12
Rayford Young, Texas Tech vs. Kansas, 2-13-99

Byron Eaton, Oklahoma State vs. Kansas State, 3-3-09
Michael Beasley, Kansas State at Baylor, 2-23-08

Season (Min 2.5 made per game):

.960 72-75

Consecutive Made

Joey Graham, Oklahoma State, 2004-05

Game: 20 Keiton Page, Oklahoma State vs. Texas, 2-18-12
Overall: 45 Cory Higgins, Colorado, 2008-09
REBOUNDING
Rebounds
Half: 17 Michael Beasley, Kansas State vs. Sacramento State, [1-9-07 (Ist)
Game: 28 Rico Gathers, Baylor vs. Huston-Tillotson, I-21-15
Season: 504  Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, 2008-09

Rebounds / Conference Games

Half: 15 Kelly Thames, Missouri vs. Oklahoma, 2-15-97

Game: 23 Blake Griffin, Oklahoma vs. Texas Tech, 2-14-09
Kevin Durant, Texas at Texas Tech, [-31-07
Nick Collison, Kansas vs. Texas, 1-27-03

Season: 215  Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, 2008-09

Rebounds Per Game

Season: 14.4  Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, 2008-09

Rebounds Per Game / Conference

Season: 14.3

Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, 2008-09

ASSISTS
Total
Half: I Pierre Jackson, Baylor vs. Arizona State, 3-22-13 (2nd)
Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State vs. Texas Tech, 2-27-99 (Ist)
Michael Johnson, Oklahoma vs. North Texas, 12-22-97 (2nd)
Game: 18 Michael Johnson, Oklahoma vs. North Texas, 12-22-97
Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State vs. Florida Atlantic, 12-1-98
Season: 299 Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State, 1998-99

Total / Conference Games

Half: 1] Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State vs. Texas Tech, 2-27-99 (Ist)
Game: 15 Five Times
(Last By: Pierre Jackson, Baylor vs. Missouri, [-2(-12)
Season: 139  Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State, 1998-99
BLOCKED SHOTS
Total
Half: 7 Joel Embiid, Kansas vs. UTEP, 11-30-I3 (2nd half)
Ekpe Udoh, Baylor vs. Arkansas, 12-30-09 (2nd half)
Ekpe Udoh, Baylor vs. Morgan State, I-6-10 (2nd half)
Ekpe Udoh, Baylor vs. Texas Tech, 2-16-10 (Ist half)
Game: 12 Jeff Withey, Kansas vs. San Jose State, 11-26-12
Season: 146  Jeff Withey, Kansas, 2012-13

Total / Conference Games

Half: 7 Ekpe Udoh, Baylor vs. Texas Tech, 2-16-10 (Ist half)
Game: 1] David Harrison, Colorado vs. Nebraska, 3-8-03
Season: 65 Jeff Withey, Kansas, 2011-12

STEALS
Total
Half: 7 Ivan Wagner, Texas vs. Texas A&M, 2-3-99 (2nd)
Game: 10 Ivan Wagner, Texas vs. Texas A&M, 2-3-99
Season: 102  Cookie Belcher, Nebraska, 1998-99

Total / Conference Games

Half: 7 Ivan Wagner, Texas vs. Texas A&M, 2-3-99 (2nd)

Game: 10 Ivan Wagner, Texas vs. Texas A&M, 2-3-99

Season: 58 Marcus Smart, Oklahoma State, 2012-13

PLAYING TIME

Minutes

Game: 57 Josh Carter, Texas A&M vs. Baylor, 1-23-08
Donald Sloan, Texas A&M vs. Baylor, I-23-08

Season: 1417  D.J. Augustin, Texas, 2007-08 (38 games)

Minutes / Conference Games

Game: 57 Josh Carter, Texas A&M vs. Baylor, 1-23-08
Donald Sloan, Texas A&M vs. Baylor, I-23-08
Season: 707  Juwan Staten, West Virginia, 2013-14 (18 games)

Average Minutes
Season: 38.4 Jarrius Jackson, Texas Tech, 2005-06
Reggie Freeman, Texas, 1996-97

Average Minutes / Conference Games
Season: 40.0 Jarrius Jackson, Texas Tech, 2006-07

Games Played

Season: 40 Cole Aldrich, Kansas, 2007-08
Darrell Arthur, Kansas, 2007-08
Sasha Kaun, Kansas, 2007-08
Darnell Jackson, Kansas, 2007-08
Russell Robinson, Kansas, 2007-08

Games Started

Season: 40 Russell Robinson, Kansas, 2007-08
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E BIG 12

Game & Season Records

SCORING
Points
Half: 90  Texas Tech vs. East Central Oklahoma, 11-20-08 (2nd)
Game: 167  Texas Tech vs. East Central Oklahoma, I1-20-08

Season: 3365 Kansas, 2001-02 (37 games)

Points / Conference Games

Half: 65  Texas vs. Baylor, |-12-02 (Ist)
Game: 116 Baylor at Texas A&M, [-23-08
Season: 1516  Kansas, 2001-02 (16 games)

Most Points Combined - Two Teams
Game: 282  Texas Tech (I67) vs. East Central Oklahoma (l15), [1-20-08

Most Points Combined - Two Teams / Conference Games
Game: 226  Baylor (I16) at Texas A&M (110), I-23-08

Most Points Combined - Overtime Periods

Game: 97  Baylor (52) at Texas A&M (46), 1-23-08
Points Average
Season: 90.9 Kansas, 2001-02

Points Average / Conference Games
Season: 94.8 Kansas, 2001-02

Average Scoring Margin
Season: 19.0 Kansas, 2007-08

Average Scoring Margin / Conference Games

Season: 19.3 Kansas, 1997-98
FIELD GOALS

Made
Half: 39  Texas Tech vs. East Central Oklahoma, 11-20-08 (2nd)
Game: 67 Texas Tech vs. East Central Oklahoma, [1-20-08
Season: 1259 Kansas, 2001-02
Made / Conference Games
Half: 23  Seven Times (Last By: Texas at lowa State, 1-26-15, 2nd half)
Game: 45 Kansas vs. lowa State, 2-18-02

Kansas vs. Texas, 2-11-02
Season: 574 Kansas, 2001-02
Attempted
Half: 62  Texas Tech vs. East Central Oklahoma, [1-20-08 (2nd)
Game: 13 Texas Tech vs. East Central Oklahoma, [1-20-08

Season: 2536 Kansas, 1997-98

Attempted / Conference Games

Half: 44 Five Times

(Last By: TCU vs. Kansas, [-28-15, 2nd half)
Game: 97  Baylor at Texas A&M, [-23-08
Season: 1127  lowa State, 2013-14
Percentage
Half: .850 Oklahoma State at Texas A&M, 1-3-98 (17-20)
Game: .723  Nebraska vs. UNC Wilmington, 12-5-97 (34-47)
Season: .508 Kansas, 2010-II

Kansas, 2007-08

Percentage / Conference Games
Half: .850 Oklahoma State at Texas A&M, 1-3-98 (17-20)

Game: .686  Oklahoma State at Texas A&M, 1-3-98 (35-5I)
Season: .523 Kansas, 2001-02 (574-1097)
3-POINT FIELD GOALS

Made
Half: 12 Five Times

(Last By: Missouri at Texas Tech, 3-3-12, 2nd)
Game: 20 Missouri vs. Colorado, 2-23-02
Season: 346 lowa State, 2012-13
Made / Conference Games
Half: 12 Three Times

(Last By: Missouri at Texas Tech, 3-3-12, 2nd)
Game: 20 Missouri vs. Colorado, 2-23-02
Season: 191 lowa State, 2012-13

Attempted

Half: 29  Texas vs. Gonzaga, [2-2-06 (2nd)
Game: 41 lowa State vs. Kansas, 2-25-13
Season: 924 lowa State, 2012-13

Attempted / Conference Games

Half: 26  Texas vs. Baylor, I-3-98 (2nd)
Game: 41 lowa State vs. Kansas, 2-25-13
Season: 489 lowa State, 2012-13

Percentage (Min. 10 attempts in a game/5 in a half)
Half: 1.000 Six Times
(Last By: TCU vs. New Orleans, 11-20-14; 5-5; Ist half)
Game: .818  Texas Tech vs. Fresno State, 12-21-96 (9-I1)
Season: .426 Oklahoma State, 2004-05 (240-564)

Percentage / Conference Games (Min. 10 attempts in a game/5 in a half)
Half: 1.000 Colorado at Kansas State, I-12-11 (6-6; 2nd)

Texas vs. Baylor, 2-14-06 (5-5; Ist)

lowa State vs. Missouri, 2-12-97 (5-5; Ist)

Game: .800 lowa State vs. Texas Tech, [-23-99 (8-10)
Season: .456 Kansas, 2001-02 (103-226)
FREE THROWS
Made
Half: 30  Oklahoma vs. lowa State, 3-2-13 (2nd)
Missouri vs. Oklahoma, 3-8-97 (2nd)
Game: 43 Oklahoma State vs. Texas, 2-18-12
Season: 734  Kansas, 2009-10
Made / Conference Games
Half: 30  Oklahoma vs. lowa State, 3-2-13 (2nd)
Missouri vs. Oklahoma, 3-8-97 (2nd)
Game: 43 Oklahoma State vs. Texas, 2-18-12
Season: 354  Oklahoma State, 2013-14
Attempted
Half: 37  Missouri vs. Oklahoma, 3-8-97 (2nd)
Game: 59 Texas A&M vs. Baylor, 1-23-08
Season: 1098 Kansas, 2009-10

Attempted / Conference Games

Half: 36  Kansas at Texas A&M, 1-25-06 (2nd)
Game: 59 Texas A&M vs. Baylor, 1-23-08
Season: 504 Kansas, 1996-97

Percentage (Minimum 20 attempts):

Game: 1.000 Oklahoma vs. lowa State, 3-2-13 (34-34)
Baylor vs. TCU, I-1I-14 (21-21)
Texas A&M vs. Florida A&M, 12-15-08 (20-20)
Season: .780 Oklahoma State, 2004-05 (521-668)

Percentage / Conference Games (Minimum 20 attempts):

Game:  1.000 Oklahoma vs. lowa State, 3-2-13 (34-34)
Baylor vs. TCU, I-1I-14 (21-21)
Season: .798 Oklahoma, 200I1-02 (241-302)

Consecutive Made
Game: 23
Season: 3l

Missouri vs. Kansas State, 2-1-97
Oklahoma State, vs. Sam Houston State (last I3) / at SMU (all 14) /
vs. Washington State (first 4), 2004-05

REBOUNDING
Rebounds
Half: 37  Kansas vs. Missouri, [-25-10 (Ist)
Nebraska vs. Grambling State, 12-6-97 (2nd)
Game: 70 Baylor at Texas A&M, 1-23-08
Season: 1682 Kansas, 1997-98 (39 games)

Rebounds / Conference Games

Half: 37  Kansas vs. Missouri, [-25-10 (Ist)
Game: 70 Baylor at Texas A&M, 1-23-08
Season: 733  Texas, 2013-14
ASSISTS

Total
Game: 36 Kansas vs. Xavier, 11-26-99

Oklahoma State vs. Langston, 1-5-00
Season: 767 Kansas, 2001-02

Total / Conference Games

Half: I7  Texas vs. Nebraska, I-21-98 (2nd)
Game: 30 Texas Tech vs. Baylor, 2-12-02
Season: 353 Kansas, 2001-02

G2
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Game & Season Records

E BIG 12

BLOCKED SHOTS

Total

Half: 14  lowa State vs. Nebraska, 1-25-03 (2nd)
Game: 17 lowa State vs. Nebraska, 1-25-03
Season: 265  Texas, 2014-15

Total / Conference Games

Half: 14  lowa State vs. Nebraska, 1-25-03 (2nd)
Game: 17 lowa State vs. Nebraska, 1-25-03
Season: 150  Texas, 2014-15
STEALS
Total
Half: 14 West Virginia vs. VML, 11-26-14
Game: 26 West Virginia vs. VMI, 11-26-14
Season: 388  Missouri, 2008-09

Total / Conference Games

Half: 12 Nebraska vs. Kansas State, I-15-97
Game: 21 Nebraska vs. Texas, [-10-99
Season: 173  lowa State, 2004-05

TURNOVERS
Fewest Total
Game 2 Oklahoma State vs. Texas Tech, 1-4-12
Season: 317 Nebraska, 2001-02
Average: 9.4  Texas, 2007-08

Fewest Total / Conference Games

Game 2 Oklahoma State vs. Texas Tech, I-4-12
Season: 153  Texas, 2007-08
Average: 9.6  Texas, 2007-08

SCORING DEFENSE

Fewest Points Allowed

Half: 4 Kansas State vs. Savannah State, |-7-08 (2nd)
Game: 25  Kansas State (85) vs. Savannah State (25), I-7-08
Season: 1788 Kansas State, 2005-06 (28 games)

Fewest Points Allowed / Conference Games

Half: 9 Kansas vs. TCU, 2-23-13 (Ist)

lowa State vs. Colorado, 2-11-09 (Ist)
Game: 36  Oklahoma (8I) vs. Texas Tech (36), -28-15
Season: 926 Texas, 2005-06 (16 games)

Fewest Points Combined - Two Teams / Conference Games
Game: 85  Texas A&M (47) vs. Texas Tech (38), 2-14-12

FIELD GOAL DEFENSE

Fewest Allowed

Half: [ Kansas State vs. Savannah State, |-7-08 (2nd)
Game: 9 SixTimes (Last By: K-State vs. Alabama-Huntsville, 11-13-12)
Season: 601 Texas A&M, 2005-06

Fewest Allowed / Conference Games

Half: 2 Oklahoma vs. Texas, 2-24-07 (2nd)
Game: 10 Texas Tech at TCU, I-18-14
Season: 333 Texas A&M, 2005-06

Lowest Percentage Allowed
Half: 4.3  Kansas State vs. Savannah State, I-7-08 (2nd)
Game: 15.5  Kansas State vs. Savannah State, I-7-08

Lowest Percentage Allowed / Conference Games
Game: 20.4 Texas Tech at TCU, I-18-14

Lowest 3-Point Percentage Allowed
Season: 29. Texas, 2012-13

Lowest 3-Point Percentage Allowed / Conference Games
Season: 26.8 Texas, 2010-II

MISCELLANEOUS

Consecutive Victories

Season: 22 Kansas, 1996-97
Home Court: 69 Kansas, 2007-I1
Away: 1} Kansas, 1996-97

Consecutive Victories / Conference Games

Season: 16 Kansas, 2001-02
Home Court: 29 Kansas, 2007-I1
Away: 8 Kansas, 2001-02

Consecutive Losses

Overall: 20 Baylor, 2004-06
Conference: 19 Baylor, 2004-06
Away: 25 Baylor, 2004-07

Conference Away: 36 Colorado, 2006-10
Overtime Sessions Played
Game: 5
Season: 8

Baylor at Texas A&M, 1-23-08
Baylor, 2007-08
Oklahoma State, 2006-07

Overtime Sessions Played / Conference Games
Game: 5 Baylor at Texas A&M, 1-23-08
Season: 6 Texas, 2012-13

Baylor, 2007-08

Consecutive Overtime Games Played
Season: 2 Il Times
(Last By: Baylor and Kansas State, 2013-14)

100-Point Games
Season: 12
Conference: 7

Kansas, 2001-02
Kansas, 2001-02

Consecutive 100-Point Games
Season: 2 Texas, 2009-10
Texas, 2007-08
Kansas, 2001-02 (4 times)
Kansas, 1996-97
Texas Tech, 1996-97

Consecutive 100-Point Games / Conference
Season: 2 Kansas, 2001-02 (2 times)
Kansas, 1996-97

One-Point Games
Season: 7
Consecutive: 4

Oklahoma, 2005-06 (All league games)
Oklahoma, 2005-06

Games Played - Season

Overall: 40 Kansas, 2007-08 (37-3)
Home: 20 Seven Times
(Last By: Baylor and Texas Tech, 2012-13)
Away: 14 Texas, 1998-99
Nebraska, 1996-97
Neutral: 13 Kansas, 2002-03

Kansas, 1997-98

Games Won - Season

Overall: 37 Kansas, 2007-08 (37-3)
Home: 20 Kansas, 2007-08 (20-0)
Away: 1] Kansas, 2001-02 (II-1)
Neutral: 1] Kansas, 1997-98 (lI-2)

Games Won / Conference

Season: 16 Kansas, 20II-12 (16-2)
Kansas, 2001-02 (16-0)

Home: 9 Kansas, 2014-15 (9-0)
Kansas, 2013-14 (9-0)
Kansas, 20I1-12 (9-0)

Away: 8 Kansas, 2001-02 (8-0)

(Conference games records include Big I2 regular season games only)
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DL we Game Records

POINTS FIELD GOALS MADE
48 Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14 20 Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14
44 Denis Clemente, Kansas State at Texas, 1-31-09 16 Blake Griffin, Oklahoma vs. Texas Tech, 2-14-09
44 Michael Beasley, Kansas State at Baylor, 2-23-08 16 Jaquay Walls, Colorado vs. lowa State, 2-19-00
43 LaceDarius Dunn, Baylor vs. Morgan State, [-4-II 15 10 Times
43 Mike Singletary, Texas Tech vs. Texas A&M, 3-11-09 (Last By: Dustin Hogue, ISU vs. Connecticut, 3-28-14)
43 Clarence Gilbert, Missouri vs. lowa State, 1-13-0I
43 Reggie Freeman, Texas vs. Fresno State, 12-14-96 FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
42 Craig Brackins, lowa State vs. Kansas, 1-24-09 36 Clarence Gilbert, Missouri vs. lowa State, I-13-0I
42 Jaquay Walls, Colorado vs. lowa State, 2-19-00 3l Kevin Durant, Texas at Oklahoma State, I-16-07
4l Andrew Wiggins, Kansas at West Virginia, 3-8-14 3l Kareem Rush, Missouri vs. lowa State, I-13-0I
41 Aleks Maric, Nebraska vs. Kansas State, 2-13-07 30 Kevin Durant, Texas vs. Kansas, 3-11-07
41 Jarrius Jackson, Texas Tech at Nebraska, 2-18-06 30 Aleks Maric, Nebraska vs. lowa State, 2-28-07
41 Rayford Young, Texas Tech vs. Kansas, 2-13-99
40 Keiton Page, Oklahoma State vs. Texas, 2-18-12 FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (Minimum 10 attempts)
48 Blake Griffin, Oklahoma V;- Texas Tech, 2'|4'2096 08 1.000 Marshall Moses, Oklahoma State at Tulsa, 12-8-10 (12-12)
4 Michael Beasley, Kansas State vs. Missouri, 2-16- 1.000 Scott Christopherson, lowa State vs. Drake, I-17-10 (lI-I1
40 Michael Beasley, Kansas State vs. Winston-Salem State, 12-22-07 1.000 Buddy Hield, gklahoma vs. Oklahoma State, I-17-15 ((IO-Ig)
40 JamesOn Curry, Oklahoma State at Baylor, 3-3-07 1.000 David Harrison, Colorado vs. Baylor, 1-31-04 (10-10)
:g zromas GGa'rlgnetr' I\l\/:llissour.i vs.ginsa;’ I-;ngoz .929 Kevin Bookout, Oklahoma vs. Colorado, I-8-05 (13-14)
arence Gilbert, Missouri vs. Colorado, 2-23-
REBOUNDS 3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
12 laren ilbert, Mi ri at Colorado, 2-23-02
28 Rico Gathers, Baylor vs. Huston-Tillotson, I-2I-15 0 Eai:D;fiuGs ginn, B:?IT:T v:. '\CAOOI’Og::OSTaTE,Sl'i'”
24 Michael Beasley, Kansas State vs. Sacramento State, [1-9-07 0 Lucca Staiger, lowa State at Drake, II-17-09
23 Blalfe Griffin, Oklahoma vs. Texas Tech, 2-14-09 10 Al Coleman, Texas vs. Kansas State, |-12-97
gg E?Vl'("cnﬁ_fa"ﬁ Lexas at Te);as Teclh,2'7'3f;'3°7 9 0 Times (Last By: Brady Heslip, BU vs. Colorado, 3-I7-12)
ick Collison, Kansas vs. Texas, |-27-
22 Michael Beasley, Kansas State vs. Western lllinois, II-17-07 3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
22 Jamahl Mosley, Colorado vs. Missouri, I-10-0I 19 Cory Carr, Texas Tech vs. Baylor, 2-15-97
:: .I;raokrza(;ri?gzlr:Jsl:JI:\P;(ln(rigs;sl\;lliss;s'::?ih3l?ilfgg" 12-31-11 18 LaceDarius. Dunn, B-'aylor vs. Morgan State, I-4-|
2l Blake Griffin, Oklahoma vs. Purdue, I1-28-08 :g Sli;e; oe ﬁ"be,r(t . M'ssounKv s'tlowka Séalt :’&;3_0'
o ' ’ eff Boschee, Kansas vs. Kentucky, 3-14-
g: g::::z g::;::’ gt:::gm: :: g::/tl‘dn:;;\,\{le'ig, 3-822-08 17 Seven Times (Last By: Keiton Page, OSU at Oklahoma, 2-22-12)
2 Brad Buckman, Texas at Colorado, 2-8-05 3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (Minimum 6 attempts)
2 Nick Collison, Kansas vs. Syracuse, 4-7-03 1.000  Buddy Hield, Oklahoma vs. Southeastern Louisiana, II-16-14 (7-7)
g: [S)Tephgne:ellel,(COIorado \%S' Ste_:_so::, 2_34622 1.000 Dusty Hannahs, Texas Tech at West Virginia, 1-22-14 (7-7)
21 Kimani Ffriend, Nebraska vs. Oral Roberts, 12-22-99 :ggg gi:izn;::nr:]eor:s; IT(ZTSZSSV;";:;V;?;?S’ I|_93||?05(36(g?6)
20 20 Times (Last By: Isaiah Austin, BU vs. Oklahoma, [-30-13) 1.000 Daniel Gibson, 1"exas vs. Texas Tech, |_2'5_05 6-6)
ASSISTS 1.000 Gilson DeJesus, Kansas State vs. Oregon State, 12-22-02 (6-6)
18 Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State vs. Florida Atlantic, [2-1-98 1.000 Sy.dmlll Harris, Texas vs. Notre Dame, (2-8-02 (6-6)
18 Michael Johnson, Oklahoma vs. North Texas, 12-22-97 1.000 MI.ChaEI Johnsor], 0k|e?homa at Kansas State, 1-23-99 (6-6)
16 Pierre Jackson, Baylor vs. Arizona State, 3-22-13 1.000 Brian Graw.er, Missouri vs. lowa State, 2-24-99 €-6)
6 Doug Gottlieh, Oklahoma State vs, North Texas, {1-27-99 1.000 Duane.Daws, Kansas State vs. Coastal Carolina, 12-6-97 (6-6)
5 Pierre Jackson, Baylor vs. Missouri, I-2I-I2 .875 Four Times (Last By: Markel Brown, OSU at Texas Tech, 2-13-13)
15 Acie Law, Texas A&M vs. Texas, 2-5-07
15 Charles Richardson, Nebraska at Rutgers, 12-2-06 FREE THROWS MADE
15 Terrell Everett, Oklahoma vs. Baylor, 2-11-06 20 Kem.)n Page, Oklahoma State vs. Texas, 2-18-12
5 Aaron Miles, Kansas vs. Texas Tech, 3-9-02 20 Curtl_s Jerrells, Baylor at Texas_A&M,. 1-23-08
15 Jose Winston, Colorado vs. Coppin State, |-2-0l 19 Martin Zeno, Texas Tet":h.vs'. Missouri, |-23-08
5 Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State at UNLV, [2-22-98 18 Juwan Staten, West Virginia vs. Kansas State, 2-1-14
15 Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State vs. Texas Tech, 2-27-99 18 Byron Ea.to?, Oklahoma State vs. Texas Tech, 2-4-09
18 Wayne Simien, Kansas vs. UAB, 3-26-04
BLOCKED SHOTS 18 Jaquay Walls, Colorado vs. Oklahoma State, 2-10-99
12 Jeff Withey, Kansas vs. San Jose State, [1-26-12 18 Rayford Young, Texas Tech vs. Kansas, 2-13-99
I David Harrison, Colorado vs. Nebraska, 3-8-03 18 Corey Brewer, Oklahoma vs. Tulsa, 12-28-96
1] Kelvin Cato, lowa State vs. UT-Pan American, 12-30-96
10 Jeff Withey, Kansas vs. NC State, 3-23-12 FREE THROW ATTEMPTS
10 Ekpe Udoh, Baylor vs. Morgan State, [-6-10 25 Aleks Maric, Nebraska vs. Kansas State, 2-13-07
10 Cole Aldrich, Kansas vs. Dayton, 3-22-09 24 Curtis Jerrells, Baylor at Texas A&M, [-23-08
10 David Harrison, Colorado vs. Stetson, 1-24-02 24 Martin Zeno, Texas Tech vs. Missouri, 1-23-08
o] Brian Skinner, Baylor vs. Eastern Washington, 11-29-97 22 Jordan Woodard, Oklahoma vs. Tulsa, 12-14-13
9 Isaiah Austin, Baylor vs. Kansas State, 2-15-14 22 Corey Brewer, Oklahoma vs. Tulsa, 12-28-96
9 Ekpe Udoh, Baylor vs. Texas Tech, 2-16-10
9 Ekpe Udoh, Baylor vs. UT-Arlington, 12-20-09 FREE THROW PERCENTAGE (Minimum 14 attempts)
9 Mikki Moore, Nebraska vs. Coppin State, 12-6-96 1.000 Keiton Page, Oklahoma State vs. Texas, 2-18-12 (20-20)
1.000 Rayford Young, Texas Tech vs. Kansas, 2-13-99 (18-18)
STEALS 1.000 Cory Higgins, Colorado vs. Arkansas-Pine Bluff, II-13-09 (16-16)
0 Ivan Wagner, Texas vs. Texas A&M, 2-3-99 1.000 Byron Eaton, Oklahoma State vs. Kansas State, 3-3-09 (15-15)
9 Marcus Smart, Oklahoma State vs. Utah Valley, [1-12-13 1.000 Michael Beasley, Kansas State at Baylor, 2-23-08 (15-15)
9 Aaron Miles, Kansas vs. lowa State, 2-16-03 1.000 Sheldon McClellan, Texas vs. Fresno State, 11-9-12 (14-14)
8 Eleven Times 1.000 Jarrius Jackson, Texas Tech at UTEP, I1-25-06 (14-14)
(Last By: Dominique Sutton, K-STATE vs. Idaho State, I-3-09) 1.000 Martin Rancik, lowa State vs. Morningside, [1-21-00 (14-14)
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TRIPLE-DOUBLES (14)

Player

Kenny Chery, Baylor, Jr., G

Jeff Withey, Kansas, Sr., C
Royce White, lowa State, So., F
Ekpe Udoh, Baylor, Jr., F/C

Cole Aldrich, Kansas, So., C**
Curtis Jerrells, Baylor, Sr., G
Curtis Stinson, lowa State, Jr., G
Kasib Powell, Texas Tech, Sr., F*
David Harrison, Colorado, So., C
David Harrison, Colorado, So., C
Bernard King, Texas A&M, Jr., G
Jamaal Tinsley, lowa State, Sr., G
Maurice Baker, Oklahoma State, Jr., G
Brian Skinner, Baylor, Sr., C

* - Big 12 Men’s Basketball Championship Quarterfinal, Dallas, Texas

“20-20 CLUB” (16)

Opponent Date

vs. Kansas State 2-15-14
vs. San Jose State 11-26-12
vs. Texas A&M 1-7-12
vs. Morgan State 1-6-10
vs. Dayton 3-22-09
vs. Hartford 12-22-08
vs. Colorado 2-5-06
vs. Texas 3-14-03
Nebraska 3-8-03
Stetson 11-24-02
Texas Tech 1-9-02
Missouri 1-8-00
UT-San Antonio 1-3-01
Eastern Washington 11-29-97

Statistics

20 points, 10 rebounds, |12 assists

16 points, 12 rebounds, 12 blocked shots

10 points, I8 rebounds, 10 assists

18 points, 17 rebounds, 10 blocked shots

13 points, 20 rebounds, 10 blocked shots
17 points, Il rebounds, 10 assists

24 points, 10 rebounds, 10 assists

12 points, 12 rebounds, 10 assists

20 points, 10 rebounds, Il blocked shots

3l points, 17 rebounds, 10 blocked shots

20 points, 10 rebounds, 10 assists

12 points, Il rebounds, Il assists

19 points, 14 rebounds, 10 assists

24 points, 14 rebounds, 10 blocked shots

**- NCAA Championship Second Round, Minneapolis, Minn.

Player Opponent Date Statistics
Rico Gathers, Baylor, Jr., F Huston-Tillotson 1-21-15 25 points, 28 rebounds
Thomas Robinson, Kansas, Jr., F North Dakota 12-31-11 30 points, 2l rebounds
Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, So., F Texas Tech 2-14-09 40 points, 23 rebounds
Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, So., F vs. Gardner-Webb 11-22-08 35 points, 21 rebounds
Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, So., F vs. Davidson 11-18-08 25 points, 2l rebounds
Michael Beasley, Kansas State, Fr., F Western lllinois 1-17-07 28 points, 22 rebounds
Michael Beasley, Kansas State, Fr., F Sacramento State 11-9-07 32 points, 24 rebounds
Kevin Durant, Texas, Fr., F/G at Texas Tech 1-31-07 37 points, 23 rebounds
Mario Boggan, Oklahoma State, Sr., F Texas 1-16-07 37 points, 20 rebounds
Wayne Simien, Kansas, Sr., F Kansas State 3-2-05 25 points, 20 rebounds
Brad Buckman, Texas, Jr., F at Colorado 2-8-05 27 points, 2l rebounds
Nick Collison, Kansas, Sr., F Texas 1-27-03 24 points, 23 rebounds
Kelvin Howell, Kansas State, Sr., F/C Texas Tech 2-18-01 2l points, 25 rebounds
Drew Gooden, Kanas, Jr., F South Carolina State 12-15-01 25 points, 21 rebounds
Andy Ellis, Texas Tech, So., C Prairie View A&M 1-3-00 25 points, 20 rebounds
Brian Skinner, Baylor, Jr., C Hardin-Simmons 2-10-97 22 points, 20 rebounds
30-POINT FRESHMAN SCORERS (51)
Player Opponent Date Points Player Opponent Date Points
Michael Beasley, Kansas State, F at Baylor 2-23-08 44 Kevin Durant, Texas, F/G Kansas State 2-3-07 32
Andrew Wiggins, Kansas, G at West Virginia 3-8-14 41 Curtis Stinson, lowa State, G vs. Rutgers# 3-30-04 32
Michael Beasley, Kansas State, F Missouri 2-16-08 40 Xavier Henry, Kansas, G La Salle 12-12-09 3l
Michael Beasley, Kansas State, F Winston-Salem State 12-22-07 40 Willie Warren, Oklahoma, G at Rice 12-22-08 3l
Michael Beasley, Kansas State, F at Kansas 3-1-08 39 Bill Walker, Kansas State, F at Baylor 2-23-08 3l
Tommy Mason-Griffin, Oklahoma, G lowa State 1-27-10 38 Bill Walker, Kansas State, F Xavier 12-31-07 3l
LaceDarius Dunn, Baylor, G at Texas Tech 3-8-08 38 D.J. Augustin, Texas, G lowa State 2-10-07 3l
Kevin Durant, Texas, F/G vs. Kansas* 3-11-07 37 Tweety Carter, Baylor, G at Syracuse 12-16-06 3l
Kevin Durant, Texas, F/G at Texas Tech 1-31-07 37 Bernard King, Texas A&M, G at Lamar 12-18-99 3l
Kevin Durant, Texas, F/G at Oklahoma State 1-16-07 37 Drew Lavender, Oklahoma, G at Texas A&M 2-14-04 3l
Kevin Durant, Texas, F/G at Colorado 1-6-07 37 Kareem Rush, Missouri, F at Texas Tech 2-13-00 3l
Ben McLemore, Kansas, G West Virginia 3-2-13 36 Andrew Wiggins, Kansas, G vs. Oklahoma State* 3-13-14 30
Willie Warren, Oklahoma, G at Arkansas 12-30-08 35 Ben McLemore, Kansas, G Kansas State 2-11-13 30
Michael Beasley, Kansas State, F Nebraska 2-6-08 35 Tommy Mason-Griffin, Oklahoma, G at Oklahoma State ~ 2-13-10 30
Marcus Foster, Kansas State, G vs. Texas 2-8-14 34 Michael Beasley, Kansas State, F UCF 11-23-07 30
Kevin Durant, Texas, F/G Baylor 1-27-07 34 Michael Beasley, Kansas State, F George Mason 11-22-07 30
Kevin Durant, Texas, F/G Missouri 1-10-07 34 Michael Beasley, Kansas State, F Pittsburg State 1-11-07 30
Bernard King, Texas A&M, G Colorado 2-11-00 34 Michael Beasley, Kansas State, F Texas 2-25-08 30
Ben McLemore, Kansas, G lowa State 1-9-13 33 Bill Walker, Kansas State, F California 12-9-07 30
Michael Beasley, Kansas State, F Colorado 3-4-08 33 Kevin Durant, Texas, F/G vs. USC** 3-18-07 30
Michael Beasley, Kansas State, F lowa State 1-26-08 33 Kevin Durant, Texas, F/G Texas A&M 2-28-07 30
Craig Brackins, lowa State, F at Baylor 1-12-08 33 Richard Roby, Colorado, G Kansas State 2-26-05 30
Aaron Bruce, Baylor, G Oklahoma State 2-5-05 33 Lawrence Roberts, Baylor, F at Texas 1-12-02 30
Michael Beasley, Kansas State, F at Oklahoma 1-12-08 32 Bernard King, Texas A&M, G Nebraska 3-4-00 30
Michael Beasley, Kansas State, F Sacramento State 11-9-07 32
Kevin Durant, Texas, F/G at Kansas 3-3-07 32 * - Big 12 Championship
Kevin Durant, Texas, F/G at Oklahoma 2-24-07 32 ** - NCAA Championship Second Round, Spokane, Wash.
# - NIT Semifinals, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
MARGINS OF VICTORY
All Games Conference Regular Season Games Conference Regular Season Road Games
+74 Texas A&M I0l, Grambling State 27  12-28-06 +58 Kansas 109, Texas Tech 5| 3-3-08 | +35 Kansas 8I, Texas Tech 46 I-11-12
+72 Texas 110, Prairie View A&M 38 12-30-05 +55 Kansas State I, Missouri 56 1-3-98 Oklahoma State 100, Texas Tech 65 1-3-98
Texas Tech 107, Nicholls State 35 12-7-02 +53 Kansas 92, Nebraska 39 2-17-07 +34 Baylor 82, Texas Tech 48 1-8-13
+70 Oklahoma 94, Arkansas-Pine Bluff 24 12-2-03 +52 Baylor 97, Texas A&M 45 2-3-02 +33 Baylor 91, TCU 58 2-12-14
+69 Baylor 107, Hardin-Simmons 38 1-19-13 +49 Oklahoma 9, Baylor 42 2-8-03 Oklahoma 89, Texas Tech 56 2-28-98
lowa State 112, Southern 43 12-29-98 Kansas Ill, Colorado 62 1-7-98 +3| Texas 83, Texas Tech 52 1=11-11
+67 Kansas 98, Alcorn State 3l 12-2-09 +47 Kansas 94, Baylor 47 1-28-98 +30 Oklahoma 97, TCU 67 3-8-14
+64 Colorado 116, Savannah State 52 1-3-06 +45 Oklahoma 8, Texas Tech 36 1-28-15 Oklahoma 82, Baylor 52 1-25-06
Texas Tech 119, UNC Asheville 55 11-19-04 Missouri 107, Colorado 62 1-14-09 Kansas 8I, Nebraska 5I 2-1-03
+63 Oklahoma 99, Norfolk State 36 11-10-06 +44 Texas A&M 98, Texas Tech 54 2-27-08 Kansas 102, Texas 72 1-10-98
+43 Oklahoma 103, Baylor 60 2-26-05

All records since Big 12 play began in 1996-97

#Bigl2MBB | @Bigl2Conference | Bigl2Sports.com
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Season Records

ALL GAMES PLAYED REBOUNDS 30-POINT GAMES
504 Blake Griffin-OU, 2008-09 13 Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08
POINTS Zgg Ehomgs Rgbin;cbn-zl((l].lo,lzgg-m 1l Kevin guram-(;JT, gggg-g;
. rew Gooden-KU, - 6 Blake Griffin-OU, -
ggg ,'\(,I'“’i‘c'L”azluézgglg;égngg72007_08 408  Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08 5  James Anderson-0SU, 2009-10
844 Marcus Fizer-ISU I999-Ob 394  Rico Gathers-BU, 2014-15 5 Andre Emmett-TTU, 2002-03
794  Blake Griffin-OU ’2008-09 393 Damion James-UT, 2007-08 5 Kareem Rush-MU, 2000-0I
’ 390 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07 5 Marcus Fizer-ISU, 1999-00
779 Alec Burks-CU, 2010-1 387  Cole Aldrich-KU, 2008-09 5  Reggie Freeman-UT, 1996-97
777 Paul Pierce-KU, 1997-98 380  Nick Collison-KU, 2002-03
741 Andre Emmett-TTU, 2002-03 363 James Thomas-UT, 2002-03 20-REBOUND GAMES
735 James Anderson-OSU, 2009-10 5 Blake Griffin-OU, 2008-09
734 Drew Gooden-KU, 2001-02 POINT + REBOUND AVERAGE 3 Drew Gooden-KU, 2001-02
731 D.J. Augustin-UT, 2007-08 38.6 Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08 (26.2 + 12.4)
371  Blake Griffin-OU, 2008-09 (22.7 + 14.4) 20-POINT/I15-REBOUND GAMES
SCORING AVERAGE 36.9 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07 (25.8 + II.I) 15 Blake Griffin-OU, 2008-09
26.2 Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08 3.3 Wayne Simien-KU, 2004-05 (20.3 + 11.0) 7 Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08
25.8 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07 312 Drew Gooden-KU, 2001-02 (19.8 + I1.4) 7 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07
23.3 Cory Carr-TTU, 1997-98 31.2  Raef LaFrentz-KU, 1997-98 (19.8 + I1.4) 5 Damion James-UT, 2009-10
23.I  Cory Carr-TTU, 1996-97 30.6 Tony Battie-TTU, 1996-97 (18.8 + 11.8) 5 Drew Gooden-KU, 2001-02
22.8 Marcus Fizer-ISU, 1999-00 ASSISTS 5 Raef LaFrentz-KU, 1997-98
22.7 Blake Griffin-OU, 2008-09
22.3 James Anderson-0SU, 2009-10 299  Doug Gotﬂ!eb-OSU, 1998-99 CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY
2.8 Andre Emmett-TTU, 2002-03 ggg _'?311%_ Ggﬁl'ﬁbégg?’f;299'00 POINTS
. .J. Fora- y =
218 Reggie Freeman-UT, 1996-97 255  Pierre Jackson-BU, 2012-13 462  Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07
254 T.J.Ford-UT, 2002-03 455  Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08
(Minivnoms 5.0 rrace wor gacac) 252 Aaron Miles-KU, 2001-02 396 Marcus Fizer-ISU, 1898-00
693 Ricardo Ratliffe-MU, 2011-12 (210-303) 248 Ryan Robertson-KU, 1997-98 391 Corey Brewer-OU, 1997-98
’ e Y 244 Aaron Miles-KU, 2002-03 385 James Anderson-0SU, 2009-10
854 Blake Griffin-OU, 2008-09 (300-459) 244 Jamaal Tinsley-ISU, 1999-00 375 Cory Car-TTU, 1997-98
.63l Dayld Harrlson-CU, 2003-04 (186-295) 242 Aaron Miles-KU, 2003-04 369  J'Covan Brown-UT. 201I-I2
.625  Chianti Roberts-0SU, 1996-97 (178-285) 365  Cory Carr-TTU. 1996-97
.610 Cory Jefferson-BU, 2012-13 (|9|-3|3) ASSIST-TO-TURNOVER RATIO 359 Juwan Staten-WVU, 2013-14
.603  Steffon Bradford-NU, 2000-0I (155-257) 4.8 Monte Morris-ISU, 2013-14 352  Nate Erdmann-0U, [996-97
.603  Terry Black-BU, 2000-0I (191-317) 46  Monte Morris-ISU, 2014-15
.598 Cole Aldrich-KU, 2008-09 (|99'333) 3.4 Doug Gottlieb-OSU, 1998-99 SCORING AVERAGE
.597  Nick Collison-KU, 2000-01 (187-313) 3.0  Zaire Taylor-MU, 2008-09 28.9 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07
592 Nick Collison-KU, 2001-02 (245-414) 2.9  Jason Horton-MU, 2007-08 28.4 Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08
2.8  Juwan Staten-WVU, 20I3-14 24.8 Marcus Fizer-ISU, 1999-00
3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE 2.8  Sam Grooms-0U, 20II-2 24.4 Corey Brewer-0U, 1997-98
(Minimum 2.0 made per game) 2.8  Brady Morningstar-KU, 2010-II 24.1  James Anderson-0SU, 2009-10
.559  Brian Conklin-NU, 2003-04 (66-118) 2.8  Royal lvey-UT, 2003-04 23.4 Cory Carr-TTU, 1997-98
.500 Alan Voskuil-TTU, 2007-08 (67-134) 2.8  Kasib Powell-TTU, 2002-03 22.8 Cory Carr-TTU, 1996-97
500 Josh Carter-TAMU, 2006-07 (86-172) 2.8 Doug Gottlieb-0SU, 1999-00
496 Brian Grawer-MU, 1998-99 (64-129) 2.8  Doug Gottlieb-0SU, 1997-98 FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
474  Levi Knutson-CU, 2010-11 (8I-171) BLOCKED SHOTS (elsvflsi;imlrl{m 5-3 m;dtlz rfer l{gnal;n;)on 2 (101-151)
- - - . icardo Ratliffe-MU, - -
s g gﬂﬂ?vr::-gﬂ’, 200002 Eéﬁ'.i?% 146 Jeff Withey-KU, 2012-13 862  David Harrison-CU, 2001-02 (88-133)
473 Tim Heskett-0U, 1998-99 (79-167) 140  Jeff Withey-KU, 2011-12 632 Markieff Morris-KU, 2010-11 (86-136)
485 Brady HeSle'BU 2013-14 (”8'254) 133 Ekpe UdOh-BUv 2009-10 622 Raef LaFrentz-KU, 1996-97 (|20'|93)
464  Jeff Boschee-KU. 2001-02 (110-237) 125  Cole Aldrich-KU, 2009-10 612 Blake Griffin-OU, 2008-09 (131-214)
’ ' 119  Isaiah Austin-BU, 2013-14 .612  Daivd Harrison-CU, 2003-04 (101-165)
484 Tyrus MoGee-ISU, 2012-(3 (96-207) I8 Kelvin Cato-ISU, 1996-97 610 Steffon Bradford-NU, 2000-01 (83-136)
106  David Harrison-CU, 2002-03 606  Marcus Morris-KU, 2010-11 (109-180
3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE 98 Brian Skinner-BU, 1997-98 599 Taj Gray-0U, 2004-05 (35-$42) )
120 A.J. Abrams-UT, 2006-07 97  Brian Skinner-BU, 1996-97 594 Kevin Bookout-0U, 2004-05 (82-138)
118 Brady Heslip-BU, 2013-14 94  Cole Aldrich-KU, 2008-09
118 A.J. Abrams-UT, 2007-08 3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
118 Clarence Gilbert-MU, 2001-02 STEALS (Minimum 2.0 made per game)
116 LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2009-10 102 Cookie Belcher-NU, 1998-99 617 Brian Conklin-NU, 2003-04 (37-60)
1l Kareem Rush-MU, 2001-02 99  Marcus Smart-0SU, 2012-13 .53l Kirk Hinrich-KU, 200I-02 (34-64)
110 Jacob Pullen-K-STATE, 2009-10 98  Jamaal Tinsley-ISU, 1999-00 .509 Hollis Price-0OU, 2002-03 (56-110)
10 Jeff Boschee-KU, 2001-02 97  Mario Chalmers-KU, 2007-08 506 Josh Carter-TAMU, 2006-07 (41-81)
109  LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2008-09 97  Mario Chalmers-KU, 2006-07 .506 Brian Grawer-MU, 1998-99 (42-83)
105  A.J. Abrams-UT, 2008-09 91 Aaron Miles-KU, 2002-03 .505  Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07 (50-99)
105  Billy Thomas-KU, 1997-98 89  Marcus Smart-OSU, 2013-14 505  Jeff Boschee-KU, 2001-02 (51-101)
105  Nate Erdmann-0U, [1996-97 89  Mario Chalmers-KU, 2005-06 .500 Darren Kelly-UT, 1999-00 (25-50)
87  Cookie Belcher-NU, 1996-97 495  Michael Neal-OU, 2005-06 (54-109)
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE 86  Ronald Ross-TTU, 2004-05 494  Scott Christopherson-ISU, 2011-12 (38-77)
A er game
.(éwslglmjl:ki Zl'fﬁf:n"-|s3, 201))3-04 (83-89) DOUBLE-DOUBLES 3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
929 Hollis Price-0U, 2002-03 (130-140) 30 Blake Griffin-OU, 2008-09 64 Keiton Page-OSU, 20II-12
'922 Car Cochran-l\’lU 2001-02 (71-77) 28 Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08 63 Brady Heslip-BU, 2013-14
: y A ’ 27 Thomas Robinson-KU, 2011-12 63 Buddy Hield-0U, 2013-14
.903 Scott Chr_lstopherson-ISU, 2011-12 (93-103) o5 Drew Gooden-KU, 2001-02 6l Nate Erdmann-OU, [996-97
.900 Jake Sullivan-ISU, 2001-02 (117-130) 20 Cole Aldrich-KU, 2008-09 58 Konny Price-CU, 1997-98
.896 Marcus Der.1mon-MU, 2011-12 (120-134) 2l Raef LaFrentz-KU, 1996-97 57 Clarence Gilbert-MU, 2001-02
.896  Alan Voskuil-TTU, 2008-09 (86-96) 20 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07 56  LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2009-10
.894  Keiton Page-0SU, 2010-I1 (135-15I) 20 Chris Mihm-UT, 1999-00 56 Thomas Gardner-MU, 2005-06
.887 Joey Graham-0SU, 2004-05 (157-177) 20 Tony Battie-TTU, 1996-97 56 Hollis Price-OU, 2002-03
.887 John Lucas-0SU, 2003-04 (86-97) 19 Three Times 56 Tevis Stukes-BU, 1999-00
(Last By: Arthur Johnson-MU, 2002-03)
55,
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FREE THROW PERCENTAGE

(Minimum 2.5 made per game)

.960 Joey Graham-0SU, 2004-05 (72-75)
.929  Alan Voskuil-TTU, 2008-09 (52-56)
.926 Keiton Page-0SU, 2010-I1 (63-68)
.935  Hollis Price-0U, 2002-03 (58-62)
.922  Eron Harris-WVU, 2013-14 (71-77)
915  Phil Forte-0SU, 2012-13 (54-59)

.91l Kantrail Horton-ISU, 2000-01 (51-56)
.909 Corey Tate-MU, 1996-97 (40-44)
.908 LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2009-10 (59-65)
.899  Jake Sullivan-ISU, 2001-02 (62-69)

REBOUNDS

215  Blake Griffin-OU, 2008-09

211 Thomas Robinson-KU, 2011-12
208 Rico Gathers-BU, 2014-15

200 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07

190  Tony Battie-TTU, 1996-97

189 Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08
189  Chris Mihm-UT, 1998-99

188 Stephane Pelle-CU, 2001-02
186  Aleks Maric-NU, 2007-08

182 Lawrence Roberts-BU, 2002-03

ASSISTS

139  Doug Gottlieb-OSU, 1998-99
135 Aaron Miles-KU, 2003-04
131 T.J. Ford-UT, 200I1-02

122 Pierre Jackson-BU, 2012-13
119 Aaron Miles-KU, 2001-02
118 Pierre Jackson-BU, 20Il-12
118 D.J. Augustin-UT, 2006-07
116 Sam Grooms-0U, 20I1-12
116 Aaron Miles-KU, 2004-05
116 Kirk Hinrich-KU, 2000-0I

ASSIST-TO-TURNOVER RATIO

6.9 Monte Morris-ISU, 2013-14
4.4 Brady Morningstar-KU, 2010-I1
4.1 Monte Morris-ISU, 2014-15
3.8  Aaron Miles-KU, 2001-02
3.8  Doug Gottlieb-0SU, 1998-99
3.6 Royal Ivey-UT, 2003-04

3.5 Dogus Balbay-UT, 2008-09
3.4 Kasib Powell-TTU, 2002-03
3.4 Ryan Robertson-KU, 1997-98
3.3 Sam Grooms-0U, 20I1-12

BLOCKED SHOTS

65 Jeff Withey-KU, 20II-12

57 Isaiah Austin-BU, 2013-14
57 Ekpe Udoh-BU, 2009-10
56 Jeff Withey-KU, 2012-13
56 Kelvin Cato-ISU, 1996-97
54 Cole Aldrich-KU, 2009-10
54 Chris Mihm-UT, 1997-98
52 Myles Turner-UT, 2014-15
52 Brian Skinner-BU, 1996-97
50 David Harrison-CU, 2002-03

STEALS

58 Marcus Smart-0SU, 2012-13
53 Mario Chalmers-KU, 2005-06
48 Jamaal Tinsley-ISU, 2000-0I
48 Cookie Belcher-NU, 1998-99
48 Ivan Wagner-UT, 1998-99

45 Aaron Miles-KU, 2002-03

43 Terry Black-BU, 2000-0I

42 Jamaal Tinsley-ISU, 1999-00
42 Kris Clack-UT, 1996-97

4 Four Tied (Last By: Marcus Smart-0SU, 2013-14)

DOUBLE-DOUBLES

13 Thomas Robinson-KU, 20I1I1-12

13 Blake Griffin-OU, 2008-09

13 Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08
12 Venson Hamilton-NU, 1998-99

12 Raef LaFrentz-KU, 1996-97

1] Aleks Maric-NU, 2007-08

1] Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07

1] Chris Mihm-UT, 1998-99

1] Tony Battie-TTU, 1996-97

FRESHMAN RECORDS (All Games)
SCORING

903  Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07 (25.8 ppg)
866  Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08 (26.2)
597 Andrew Wiggins-KU, 2013-14 (I7.1)

589  Ben McLemore-KU, 2012-13 (15.9)

534  Curtis Stinson-ISU, 2003-04 (16.2)
525  Willie Warren-0U, 2008-09 (14.6)

513 Marcus Foster-K-STATE, 2013-14 (15.5)
512 Alec Burks-CU, 2009-10 (17.1)

509  Aaron Bruce-BU, 2004-05 (18.2)

507  Marcus Smart-0SU, 2012-13 (15.4)
REBOUNDS

408  Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08 (12.4 rpg)
390  Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07 (I1.1)

301 Blake Griffin-OU, 2007-08 (9.1)

297  Andre Roberson-CU, 2010-11 (7.8)

292  lIsaiah Austin-BU, 2012-13 (8.3)

282 Tristan Thompson-UT, 2010-I1 (7.8)
257  Arthur Johnson-MU, 2000-0I (7.8)
253 Damion James-UT, 2006-07 (7.2)

248  Drew Gooden-KU, 1999-00 (7.5)

247  Lawrence Roberts-BU, 200I1-02 (8.2)
ASSISTS

273 T.J. Ford-UT, 2001-02 (8.3 apg)

252  Aaron Miles-KU, 2001-02 (6.8)

233 D.J. Augustin-UT, 2006-07 (6.7)

176 Myck Kabongo-UT, 2011-12 (5.2)

154 Tommy Mason-Griffin-OU, 2009-10 (4.97)
152 Jordan Woodard-0U, 2013-14 (4.6)

143 Curtis Stinson-ISU, 2003-04 (4.3)

141 Isaiah Taylor-UT, 2013-14 (4.0)

139 Marcus Smart-0SU, 2012-13 (4.2)

139 Javan Felix-UT, 2012-13 (4.1)
BLOCKED SHOTS

90 Chris Mihm-UT, 1997-98 (2.9 bpg)

89 Myles Turner-UT, 2014-15 (2.6)

86 Tristan Thompson-UT, 2010-I1 (2.4)

72 Joel Embiid-KU, 2013-14 (2.6)

67 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07 (1.9)

65 Arthur Johnson-MU, 2000-01 (2.0)

62 Eric Chenowith-KU, 1997-98 (1.6)

58 Isaiah Austin-BU, 2012-13 (1.7)

58 Ryan Humphrey-0U, 1997-98 (1.8)

56 Darrell Arthur-KU, 2006-07 (1.5)
STEALS

99 Marcus Smart-0SU, 2012-13 (3.0 spg)
89 Mario Chalmers-KU, 2005-06 (2.7)

87 Cookie Belcher-NU, 1996-97 (2.6)

72 T.J.Ford-UT, 2001-02 (2.2)

67 Jevon Carter-WVU, 2014-15 (1.9)

67 Byron Eaton-0SU, 2005-06 (2.0)

66 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07 (1.9)

62 Jarrius Jackson-TTU, 2003-04 (1.8)

61 Josh Gray-TTU, 2012-13 (1.97)

6l Phil Pressey-MU, 2010-11 (2.0)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

(Minimum 3 made per game played)

.638  David Harrison-CU, 2001-02 (139-2I8)
.626  Joel Embiid-KU, 2013-14 (107-171)

.617  DeAndre Jordan-TAMU, 2007-08 (113-183)
614 Ivan McFarlin-OSU, 2001-02 (145-236)
.587  Kevin Bookout-0U, 2002-03 (142-242)
577  Joseph Jones-TAMU, 2004-05 (142-246)

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE

82 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07 (2.3 pg)
80 Joe McCray-NU, 2004-05 (2.9)

79 Marcus Foster-K-STATE, 2013-14 (2.4)
79 Bernard King-TAMU, 1999-00 (2.8)
79 Jeff Boschee-KU, 1998-99 (2.4)

74 LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-08 (2.4)
74 Daniel Gibson-UT, 2004-05 (2.4)

74 J.R. Giddens-KU, 2003-04 (2.2)

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

(Minimum 1.2 made per game played)

472  Brandon Rush-KU, 2005-06 (50-106)
456  Brian Grawer-MU, 1997-98 (36-79)

449  Jake Sullivan-ISU, 2000-0I (61-136)
441 D.J. Augustin-UT, 2006-07 (45-102)
435  Eshaunte Jones-NU, 2009-10 (40-92)
433 JamesOn Curry-0SU, 2004-05 (45-104)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE

(Minimum 1.5 made per game played)

913 Phil Forte-0SU, 2012-13 (73-80)

.883  J'Covan Brown-UT, 2009-10 (83-94)
.879  Jake Sullivan-ISU, 2000-0I (5I-58)
.870  Ben McLemore-KU, 2012-13 (120-138)
.847  Monte Morris-ISU, 2013-14 (61-72)
.839  Myles Turner-UT, 2014-15 (94-112)
.838  D.J. Augustin-UT, 2006-07 (150-179)
.837  LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-08 (87-104)
.833  Hollis Price-0U, 1999-00 (55-66)
.828  Aaron Bruce-BU, 2004-05 (96-116)

GAMES PLAYED

40 Cole Aldrich-KU, 2007-08

39 Eric Chenowith-KU, 1997-98
39 Kenny Gregory-KU, 1997-98
38 Andre Roberson-CU, 2010-Il
38 Shannon Sharpe-CU, 2010-II
38 Marcus Denmon-MU, 2008-09
38 Kim English-MU, 2008-09
38 Miguel Paul-MU, 2008-09
38 Darrell Arthur-KU, 2006-07
38 Sherron Collins-KU, 2006-07

GAMES STARTED

37 Ben McLemore-KU, 2012-13
36 Cory Joseph-UT, 2010-II

36 Xavier Henry-KU, 2009-10
36 Aaron Miles-KU, 2001-02

35 Andrew Wiggins-KU, 2013-14
35 Wayne Selden, Jr.-KU, 2013-14
35 Isaiah Taylor-UT, 2013-14

35 Isaiah Austin-BU, 2012-13

35 Quincy Miller-BU, 20I1-12

35 D.J. Augustin-UT, 2006-07
35 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07
35 Damion James-UT, 2006-07

AVERAGE MINUTES

35.9  Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07
35.7 Tommy Mason-Griffin-OU, 2009-10
35.6  D.J. Augustin-UT, 2006-07
34.8  Aaron Bruce-BU, 2004-05
34.2  Bernard King-TAMU, 1999-00
33.9  Perry Jones llI-BU, 2010-II
33.6  Cameron Clark-OU, 2010-II
33.6  Nate Tomlinson-CU, 2008-09
33.6  Cory Higgins-CU, 2007-08
33.6  John Lucas-BU, 2001-02
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Class Records

FRESHMEN SOPHOMORES
Points Points
Game 44 Michael Beasley, Kansas State at Baylor, 2-23-08 Game 43 Mike Singletary, Texas Tech vs. Texas A&M, 3-11-09
Big 12 Game 44 Michael Beasley, Kansas State at Baylor, 2-23-08 Big 12 Game 42 Craig Brackins, lowa State vs. Kansas, [-24-09
First Game 32 Michael Beasley, Kansas State vs. Sacramento State, [1-9-07 | Season Avg. 22.7 Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, 2008-09
Season Avg. 26.2 Michael Beasley, Kansas State, 2007-08 Big 12 Avg. 22.1 Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, 2008-09
Big 12 Avg. 28.9 Kevin Durant, Texas, 2006-07 Season Total 794 Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, 2008-09
Season Total 903 Kevin Durant, Texas, 2006-07 Big 12 Total 349 Chauncey Billups, Colorado, 1996-97
Big 12 Total 462 Kevin Durant, Texas, 2006-07
Rebounds
Rebounds Game 23 Blake Griffin, Oklahoma vs. Texas Tech, 2-14-09
Game 24 Michael Beasley, Kansas State vs. Sacramento State, [1-9-07 | Big 2 Game 23 Blake Griffin, Oklahoma vs. Texas Tech, 2-14-09
Big 12 Game 23 Kevin Durant, Texas at Texas Tech, -31-07 Season Avg. 14.4 Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, 2008-09
Season Avg. 124 Michael Beasley, Kansas State, 2007-08 Big 12 Avg. 14.3 Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, 2008-09
Big 12 Avg. 12.5 Kevin Durant, Texas, 2006-07 Season Total 504 Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, 2008-09
Season Total 408 Michael Beasley, Kansas State, 2007-08 Big 12 Total 215 Blake Griffin, Oklahoma, 2008-09
Big I2 Total 200 Kevin Durant, Texas, 2006-07
Assists
Assists Game 14 Acie Law, Texas A&M vs. Missouri, 2-5-05
Game 15 Aaron Miles, Kansas vs. Texas Tech, 3-9-02 Stanley Bonewitz, Texas Tech at Fresno State, 12-21-96
Big 12 Game 13 D.J. Augustin, Texas at Kansas, 3-3-07 Big 12 Game 14 Acie Law, Texas A&M vs. Missouri, 2-5-05
Aaron Miles, Kansas at Texas, 2-11-02 Season Avg. 7.70 T.J. Ford, Texas, 2002-03
Season Avg. 8.27 T.J. Ford, Texas, 2001-02 Big 12 Avg. 7.25 Kirk Hinrich, Kansas, 2000-0I
Big 12 Avg. 8.19 T.J. Ford, Texas, 2001-02 Season Total 254 T.J. Ford, Texas, 2002-03
Season Total 273 T.J. Ford, Texas, 2001-02 Big 12 Total 116 Kirk Hinrich, Kansas, 2000-0I
Big 12 Total 131 T.J. Ford, Texas, 2001-02
Blocks
Blocks Game 1] David Harrison, Colorado vs. Nebraska, 3-8-03
Game 8 Joel Embiid, Kansas vs. Oklahoma State, I-18-14 Big 12 Game ] David Harrison, Colorado vs. Nebraska, 3-8-03
Jason Bennett, Kansas State vs. Chicago State, |1-22-07 Season Avg. 3.3l David Harrison, Colorado, 2002-03
Arthur Johnson, Missouri vs. Stetson, 12-30-00 Big 12 Avg. 3.16 Isaiah Austin, Baylor, 2013-14
Big 12 Game 8 Joel Embiid, Kansas vs. Oklahoma State, |-18-14 Season Total  [I9 Isaiah Austin, Baylor, 2013-14
Season Avg. 290 Chris Mihm, Texas, 1997-98 Big 12 Total 57 Isaiah Austin, Baylor, 2013-14
Big 12 Avg. 3.38 Chris Mihm, Texas, 1997-98
Season Total 90 Chris Mihm, Texas, 1997-98 Steals
Big 12 Total 54 Chris Mihm, Texas, 1997-98 Game 9 Marcus Smart, Oklahoma State vs. Utah Valley, [I-12-13
Aaron Miles, Kansas vs. lowa State, 2-16-03
Steals Big 12 Game 9 Aaron Miles, Kansas vs. lowa State, 2-16-03
Game 8 Jose Winston, Colorado at Nebraska, 1-23-99 Season Avg. 2.87 Marcus Smart, Oklahoma State, 2013-14
Michael Schmidt, Texas A&M vs. Stephen F. Austin, 11-22-97 Big 12 Avg. 2.8l Aaron Miles, Kansas, 2002-03
Big 12 Game 8 Jose Winston, Colorado at Nebraska, 1-23-99 Season Total 97 Mario Chalmers, Kansas, 2006-07
Season Avg. 3.00 Marcus Smart, Oklahoma State, 2012-13 Big 12 Total 45 Aaron Miles, Kansas, 2002-03
Big 12 Avg. 3.31 Mario Chalmers, Kansas, 2005-06
Season Total 99 Marcus Smart, Oklahoma State, 2012-13
Big 12 Total 58 Marcus Smart, Oklahoma State, 2012-13
5,6
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JUNIORS

Points
Game

Big 12 Game
Season Avg.
Big 12 Avg.
Season Total
Big 12 Total

Rebounds
Game

Big 12 Game
Season Avg.
Big 12 Avg.
Season Total
Big I2 Total

Assists
Game

Big 12 Game

Season Avg.
Big 12 Avg.
Season Total
Big 12 Total

Blocks
Game

Big 12 Game

Season Avg.
Big 12 Avg.
Season Total
Big 12 Total

Steals
Game

Big 12 Game
Season Avg.
Big 12 Avg.

Season Total
Big 12 Total

44
44
23.1
24.8
844
396

28
21
1.9
1.9
463
211

8.79

8.69
299
139

3.69
3.6l
140

65

Denis Clemente, Kansas State at Texas, [-31-09
Denis Clemente, Kansas State at Texas, [-31-09
Cory Carr, Texas Tech, 1996-97

Marcus Fizer, lowa State, 1999-2000

Marcus Fizer, lowa State, 1999-2000

Marcus Fizer, lowa State, 1999-2000

Rico Gathers, Baylor vs. Huston-Tillotson, I-2I-15
Three players tied

Thomas Robinson, Kansas, 2011-12

Tony Battie, Texas Tech, 1996-97

Thomas Robinson, Kansas, 20lI-12

Thomas Robinson, Kansas, 20lI-12

Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State vs. Florida Atlantic, 12-1-98
Michael Johnson, Oklahoma vs. North Texas, 12-22-97
Pierre Jackson, Baylor vs. Missouri, I-21-12

Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State vs. Texas Tech, 2-27-99
Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State, 1998-99

Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State, 1998-99

Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State, 1998-99

Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State, 1998-99

Jeff Withey, Kansas vs. NC State, 3-23-12
Ekpe Udoh, Baylor vs. Morgan State, [-6-10
Jeff Withey, Kansas at Kansas State, 2-13-12
Ekpe Udoh, Baylor vs. Texas Tech, 2-16-10
Ekpe Udoh, Baylor, 2009-10

Jeff Withey, Kansas, 2011-12

Jeff Withey, Kansas, 2011-12

Jeff Withey, Kansas, 2011-12

Ivan Wagner, Texas vs. Texas A&M, 2-3-99
Ivan Wagner, Texas vs. Texas A&M, 2-3-99
Cookie Belcher, Nebraska, 1998-99

Cookie Belcher, Nebraska, 1998-99

lvan Wagner, Texas, 1998-99

Cookie Belcher, Nebraska, 1998-99

Cookie Belcher, Nebraska, 1998-99

lvan Wagner, Texas, 1998-99

SENIORS

Points

Game 48 Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14
Big 12 Game 48 Melvin Ejim, lowa State vs. TCU, 2-8-14
Season Avg. 23.3 Cory Carr, Texas Tech, 1997-98

Big 12 Avg. 244 Corey Brewer, Oklahoma, 1997-98
Season Total 712 Pierre Jackson, Baylor, 2012-13

Big 12 Total 391 Corey Brewer, Oklahoma, 1997-98

Rebounds

Game 23 Nick Collison, Kansas vs. Texas, 1-27-03
Big 12 Game 23 Nick Collison, Kansas vs. Texas, 1-27-03
Season Avg. 1.4 Raef LaFrentz, Kansas, 1997-98

Big 12 Avg. 1.6 Aleks Maric, Nebraska, 2007-08

Season Total 380 Nick Collison, Kansas, 2002-03
Big |2 Total 186 Aleks Maric, Nebraska, 2007-08

Assists

Game 16 Pierre Jackson, Baylor vs. Arizona State, 3-22-13
Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State vs. North Texas, 11-27-99

Big 12 Game 15 Acie Law, Texas A&M vs. Texas, 2-5-07
Terrell Everett, Oklahoma vs. Baylor, 2-11-06

Season Avg.  8.62 Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State, 1999-2000

Big 12 Avg. 7.25 Aaron Miles, Kansas, 2004-05

Season Total 293 Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State, 1999-2000

Big 12 Total 122 Pierre Jackson, Baylor, 2012-13

Blocks
Game 12 Jeff Withey, Kansas vs. San Jose State, 11-26-12
Big 12 Game 9 Jeff Withey, Kansas vs. West Virginia, 3-2-13
Season Avg. 4.21 Kelvin Cato, lowa State, 1996-97
Big 12 Avg. 3.73 Kelvin Cato, lowa State, 1996-97
Season Total 146 Jeff Withey, Kansas, 2012-13
Big |2 Total 56 Jeff Withey, Kansas, 2012-13
Kelvin Cato, lowa State, 1996-97

Steals

Game 8 Five players tied

Big 12 Game 8 Five players tied

Season Avg. 2.73 Cookie Belcher, Nebraska, 2000-0I
Big 12 Avg. 3.00 Jamaal Tinsley, lowa State, 2000-0I
Season Total 86 Ronald Ross, Texas Tech, 2004-05
Big I2 Total 48 Jamaal Tinsley, lowa State, 2000-0I

Big 12 game listings include regular season contests only.
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Career Records

ALL GAMES PLAYED

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

POINTS

2285 LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-II
2256 Andre Emmett-TTU, 2001-04
2221  Jarrius Jackson-TTU, 2003-07
2132 Jacob Pullen-K-STATE, 2007-II
2097 Nick Collison-KU, 1999-03
2001  Cory Higgins-CU, 2007-II

2001  Richard Roby-CU, 2004-08
1990 Bernard King-TAMU, 1999-03
1969  A.J. Abrams-UT, 2005-09

1917 Damion James-UT, 2006-10
1913 Martin Zeno-TTU, 2004-08
1888  Sherron Collins-KU, 2006-10
1861 John Lucas-BU/0SU, 200I1-05
1839  Le’Bryan Nash-0SU, 20l1I-15
1838  Jarrius Jackson-TTU, 2004-07
1830  Marcus Fizer-ISU, 1997-00

1821 Hollis Price-0U, 1999-03

1820  Curtis Jerrells-BU, 2005-09
1812 Keith Langford-KU, 200I1-05
1811 James Anderson-0SU, 2007-10

SCORING AVERAGE

26.2  Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08

25.8  Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07
23.1 Cory Carr-TTU, 1996-98

21.8 Reggie Freeman-UT, 1996-97
20.3  Wayne Simien-KU, 2004-05
20.0 Tyronn Lue-NU, 1997-98

19.2 Corey Brewer-0U, 1997-98

19.1 Chauncey Billups-CU, 1996-97
19.1 Raef LaFrentz-KU, 1996-98
19.0  Alec Burks-CU, 2009-II

FIELD GOALS

882 Andre Emmett-TTU, 2001-04
858 Nick Collison-KU, 1999-03
761 Jarrius Jackson-TTU, 2003-07
730 Arthur Johnson-MU, 2001-04
724 LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-II
705 Damion James-UT, 2006-10
690 Marcus Fizer-ISU, 1997-00
688 Richard Roby-CU, 2004-08
674 Kenny Gregory-KU, 1997-0I
671 Keith Langford-KU, 2001-05

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS

1765  Andre Emmett-TTU, 2001-04
1743  Jarrius Jackson-TTU, 2003-07
1664  LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-11
1623  A.J. Abrams-UT, 2005-09
1600  Jacob Pullen-K-STATE, 2007-11
1596  Richard Roby-CU, 2004-08
1567  Bernard King-TAMU, 1999-03
1526  Nick Collison-KU, 1999-03
1482  Clarence Gilbert-MU, 1998-02
1482  John Lucas-BU/0SU, 200I1-05

(Minimum 5.0 made per game)

63.5 Ricardo Ratliffe-MU, 2010-12 (366-576)
62.5  Chianti Roberts-0SU, 1996-97 (178-285)
61.8  Blake Griffin-OU, 2007-09 (484-783)
60.2 Quincy Acy-BU, 2008-12 (503-835)

60.I  David Harrison-CU, 200I-04 (489-813)
59.  Terry Black-BU, 1999-0I (332-562)

58.6  LaMarcus Aldridge-UT, 2004-06 (276-471)
58.3  Mikki Moore-NU, 1996-97 (144-257)
58.3  Ivan McFarlin-0SU, 2000-05 (605-1037)
58.0  Kimani Ffriend-NU, 2000-01 (267-460)

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE

389 A.J. Abrams-UT, 2005-09
388 LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-11
338 Jeff Boschee-KU, 1998-02
332 Clarence Gilbert-MU, 1998-02
301 Brady Heslip-BU, 20l1I1-14

299 Keiton Page-0SU, 2008-12
299 Jacob Pullen-K-STATE, 2007-11
299 Josh Carter-TAMU, 2005-09
283 Marcus Denmon-MU, 2008-12
279 John Lucas-BU/OSU, 2001-05

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
985 LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-II
976 A.J. Abrams-UT, 2005-09

906 Clarence Gilbert-MU, 1998-02
843 Jeff Boschee-KU, 1998-02
828 Jacob Pullen-K-STATE, 2007-11
812 Keiton Page-0SU, 2008-12
726 John Lucas-BU/0SU, 2001-05
715 Josh Carter-TAMU, 2005-09
713 Tweety Carter-BU, 2006-10
705 Marcus Denmon-MU, 2008-12

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 2.0 made per game)

451  Dedric Willoughby-ISU, 1996-97 (102-226)
44.3  Scott Christopherson-ISU, 2009-12 (198-447)
43.7  Brady Heslip-BU, 20II-14 (301-689)

43.7  Tyrus McGee-ISU, 2011-13 (146-334)

43.2  Galen Morrison-K-STATE, 1999-00 (67-155)
43.2  Brian Conklin-NU, 2000-04 (176-407)

43.1 Kirk Hinrich-KU, 1999-03 (236-546)

427  Tracey Anderson-TAMU, 1996-97 (47-110)
425  Cary Cochran-NU, 1999-02 (268-630)
42.4  Jake Sullivan-ISU, 2001-04 (270-637)
42.4  Tommy Mason-Griffin, 2009-10 (70-165)

FREE THROWS MADE

576 Martin Zeno-TTU, 2004-08
570 Cory Higgins-CU, 2007-II

539 Le’Bryan Nash-0SU, 2011-15
527 Jacob Pullen-K-STATE, 2007-11
509  Mike Singletary-TTU, 2007-Il
488 Byron Eaton-0SU, 2005-09
488 Bernard King-TAMU, 1999-03
480 Joseph Jones-TAMU, 2004-08
467 Jarrius Jackson-TTU, 2003-07
449 LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-II

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS

758 Martin Zeno-TTU, 2004-08
715 Le’Bryan Nash-0SU, 20I11-15
698 Mike Singletary-TTU, 2007-II
69l Cory Higgins-CU, 2007-II

684  Jacob Pullen-K-STATE, 2007-II
680 Bernard King-TAMU, 1999-03
679 Aleks Maric-NU, 2004-08

678 Joseph Jones-TAMU, 2004-08
649 Byron Eaton-0SU, 2005-09
64l Jamar Samuels-K-STATE, 2008-12

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE

(Minimum 2.5 made per game)

89.6  Jake Sullivan-ISU, 2000-04 (354-395)
870  Ben McLemore-KU, 2012-13 (120-138)
86.8 John Lucas-BU/OSU, 2001-05 (262-302)
86.7 J'Covan Brown-UT, 2009-12 (345-398)
86.6  Phil Forte-OSU, 2012 - (297-343)

86.1  Hollis Price-0U, 1999-03 (358-416)

85.9 Keiton Page-0SU, 2008-12 (360-419)
85.8  Kenny Chery-BU, 2013-15 (163-190)

85.5  Rayford Young-TTU, 1997-00 (194-227)
85.4  Chauncey Billups-CU, 1996-97 (176-206)
85.4  Michael Dixon-MU, 2009-12 (252-295)

REBOUNDS

1318 Damion James-UT, 2006-10
1143 Nick Collison-KU, 1999-03
1083  Arthur Johnson-MU, 2001-04
1077  James Thomas-UT, 2001-04
1053  Stephane Pelle-CU, 1999-03
1051 Melvin Ejim-ISU, 2010-14
1015  Aleks Maric-NU, 2004-08
967  Ivan McFarlin-OSU, 2001-05
945  Chris Mihm-UT, 1998-00
933  Eric Chenowith-KU, 1997-01

REBOUND AVERAGE

12.4 Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08
1.9 Tony Battie-TTU, 1996-97

11.8 Blake Griffin-OU, 2007-09

1.1 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07
1.0 Wayne Simien-KU, 2004-05
10.3 Raef LaFrentz-KU, 1996-98
9.8 Ekpe Udoh-BU, 2009-10

9.8 Chris Mihm-UT, 1998-00

9.5 Venson Hamilton-NU, 1997-99
9.3 Royce White-ISU, 20I1-12

9.3 Marquis Gilstrap-ISU, 2009-10
9.3 Damion James-UT, 2006-10

ASSISTS

954  Aaron Miles-KU, 2001-05
793 Doug Gottlieb-OSU, 1998-00
668 Kirk Hinrich-KU, 1999-03
636 John Roberson-TTU, 2007-1I
6ll Diante Garrett-ISU, 2007-II
575 Tyshawn Taylor-KU, 2008-12
552 Sherron Collins-KU, 2006-10
550 Bernard King-TAMU, 1999-03
545 Byron Eaton-0SU, 2005-09
545 Acie Law-TAMU, 2003-07
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ASSISTS AVERAGE

8.2

Doug Gottlieb-0SU, 1998-00

8.0 T.J. Ford-UT, 2001-03

72 Austin Miles-KU, 2004-05
6.9 Aaron Miles-KU, 2001-05

6.5 Pierre Jackson-BU, 20II-13
6.3 Jamaal Tinsley-ISU, 1999-01
6.3 Jamal Brown-TTU, 2000-0I
6.2 D.J. Augustin-UT, 2006-08
6.2 Jacque Vaughn-KU, 1993-97
5.9 DeAndre Kane-ISU, 2013-14
5.9 Terrell Everett-OU, 2004-06
5.9 Jacy Holloway-ISU, 1996-1997
STEALS

353 Cookie Belcher-NU, 1997-01
283 Mario Chalmers-KU, 2005-08
267 Byron Eaton-0SU, 2005-09
264 Aaron Miles-KU, 2001-05
247 Russell Robinson-KU, 2004-08
224 A.J. Walton-BU, 2009-13

224 Hollis Price-0U, 1999-03

210 Jacob Pullen-K-STATE, 2007-II
206 Kirk Hinrich-KU, 1999-03
204 Ronald Ross-TTU, 200I1-05
STEALS AVERAGE

2.9 Marcus Smart-0SU, 2012-14
27 Cookie Belcher-NU, 1997-01
2.6 Mario Chalmers-KU, 2005-08
2.6 Jamaal Tinsley-ISU, 1999-01
2.6 Terry Black-BU, 1999-01

2.6 Ross Ronald-TTU, 2004-05
25 Clifton Cook-TAMU, 1998-99
2.4 Curtis Stinson-ISU, 2004-06
2.2 Stefhon Hannah-MU, 2006-08
2.2 Kris Clack-UT, 1996-99
BLOCKED SHOTS

3l Jeff Withey-KU, 2009-13

264 Chris Mihm-UT, 1998-00

253 Cole Aldrich-KU, 2007-10

245 Arthur Johnson-MU, 2001-04
243 Nick Collison-KU, 1999-03
242 Eric Chenowith-KU, 1997-0I
231 Jared Homan-ISU, 2001-05
225 David Harrison-CU, 2002-04
202 Venson Hamilton-NU, 1997-99
195 Brian Skinner-BU, 1996-98
BLOCKED SHOTS AVERAGE

4.2 Kelvin Cato-ISU, 1996-97

37 Ekpe Udoh-BU, 2009-10

34 Brian Skinner-BU, 1998-99
2.8 Chris Mihm-UT, 1998-00

2.8 Tony Battie-TTU, 1996-97

2.7 Jeff Withey-KU, 2009-13

2.7 Kimani Ffriend-NU, 2000-0I
2.7 Mikki Moore-NU, 1996-97
2.6 Myles Turner-UT, 2014-15

2.6 Joel Embiid-KU, 2013-14

2.6 Scot Pollard-KU, 1996-97

GAMES PLAYED

146 Tyshawn Taylor-KU, 2008-12
144 A.J. Abrams-UT, 2005-09
143 Sherron Collins-KU, 2006-10
142 Damion James-UT, 2006-10
142 Nick Collison-KU, 2000-03
141 A.J. Walton-BU, 2009-13

141 Marcus Denmon-MU, 2008-12
141 Kim English-MU, 2008-12

141 Justin Mason-UT, 2006-10
141 Kirk Hinrich-KU, 2000-03

CONSECUTIVE GAMES PLAYED
142 Damion James-UT, 2006-10

GAMES STARTED

140 Damion James-UT, 2006-10
137 Aaron Miles-KU, 2001-05

132 Dominique Kirk-TAMU, 2004-08
132 Jeff Boschee-KU, 1998-02

132 Justin Mason-UT, 2006-10

131 Cory Higgins-CU, 2007-I1

131 Joseph Jones-TAMU, 2004-08
131 Jarrius Jackson-TTU, 2003-07
130 Nick Collison-KU, 1999-03

128 lvan McFarlin-0OSU, 2001-05
128 Cookie Belcher-NU, 1997-01

CONSECUTIVE GAMES STARTED
132 Dominique Kirk-TAMU, 2004-08

DOUBLE-DOUBLES

54 Damion James-UT, 2006-10
47 Chris Mihm-UT, 1998-00

46 Venson Hamilton-NU, 1997-99
44 Drew Gooden-KU, 1999-02
40 Blake Griffin-OU, 2007-09
40 Raef LaFrentz-KU, 1996-98
39 Aleks Maric-NU, 2004-08
38 Wayne Simien-KU, 2001-05
37 Stephane Pelle-CU, 1999-03
37 Nick Collison-KU, 1999-03

30-POINT GAMES

13 Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08
1 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07

10 Andre Emmett-TTU, 2000-04
10 Cory Carr-TTU, 1996-98

James Anderson-0SU, 2008-10
Kareem Rush-MU, 1999-02
Bernard King-TAMU, 1999-00
Marcus Fizer-ISU, 1998-00
Richard Roby-CU, 2004-08
LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-II
Blake Griffin-OU, 2007-09
Aleks Maric-NU, 2004-08
Tyronn Lue-NU, 1996-98

OO0 NSNSNNO

20-REBOUND GAMES
5 Blake Griffin-OU, 2007-09
3 Drew Gooden-KU, 2000-02

CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY

POINTS

1123 Bernard King-TAMU, 1999-03
12 Andre Emmett, TTU, 2001-04
1103 Richard Roby-CU, 2004-08
1091 Jarrius Jackson-TTU, 2003-07
1062 LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-II
1026  Le’Bryan Nash-0SU, 20II-15
995  Jacob Pullen-K-STATE, 2007-11
973  Curtis Jerrells-BU, 2005-09
973  John Lucas-BU/0SU, 2001-05
972  Cory Higgins-CU, 2007-II

SCORING AVERAGE

28.9  Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07
28.4  Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08
23.1 Cory Carr-TTU, 1995-98

22.0 Nate Erdmann-0U, 1996-97
21.8 Chauncey Billups-CU, 1996-97
20.7  Maurice Baker-OSU, 2000-02
20.6  Corey Brewer-0U, 1997-98
19.8 Raef LaFrentz-KU, 1996-98
19.6 Marcus Fizer-ISU, 1997-00
19.4 Kareem Rush-MU, 1999-02

FIELD GOALS

423 Andre Emmett, TTU, 2001-04
387 Nick Collison-KU, 2000-03
374 Richard Roby-CU, 2004-08
374 Jarrius Jackson-TTU, 2003-07
372 Le’Bryan Nash-0SU, 20I1-15
361 Bernard King-TAMU, 2000-03
354 John Lucas-BU/OSU, 2001-05
351 Marcus Fizer-ISU, 1997-00
338 LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-II
336 Damion James-UT, 2006-10

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS

914 Bernard King-TAMU, 2000-03
873 Richard Roby-CU, 2004-08
866 Jarrius Jackson-TTU, 2003-07
855 Andre Emmett-TTU, 2001-04
805 LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-11
805  John Lucas-BU/OSU, 2001-05
797 Le’Bryan Nash-0SU, 2011-15
793 Curtis Jerrells-BU, 2005-09
768 Jacob Pullen-K-STATE, 2007-11
741 Clarence Gilbert-MU, 1999-02

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

(Minimum 5.0 made per game)

63.7  Ricardo Ratliffe-MU, 2010-12

58.9  David Harrison-CU, 200I-04 (258-438)
58.8  Raef LaFrentz-KU, 1996-98 (198-337)
58.6  Blake Griffin-OU, 2005-09 (208-355)
576  Ivan McFarlin-0SU, 2001-05 (285-495)
56.7  Taj Gray-OU, 2004-06 (164-289)

56.0 LaMarcus Aldridge-UT, 2004-06 (98-175)
56.0  Tony Battie-TTU, 1996-97 (117-209)

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE

172 Clarence Gilbert-MU, 1998-02
169 LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-II
162 Jeff Boschee-KU, 1998-02
160 A.J. Abrams-UT, 2005-09

156 Cary Cochran-NU, 1998-02
154 John Lucas-BU/0SU, 200I1-05
151 Keiton Page-0SU, 2008-12
150 John Roberson-TTU, 2007-II
146 Jake Sullivan-ISU, 2000-04
139 Josh Carter-TAMU, 2005-09
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Career Records

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED REBOUNDS BLOCKED SHOTS
464 Clarence Gilbert-MU, 1998-02 582 Damion James-UT, 2006-10 133 Chris Mihm-UT, 1998-00
447 LaceDarius Dunn-BU, 2007-1 574 Aleks Maric-NU, 2004-08 130 Jeff Withey-KU, 2009-13
417 Keiton Page-0SU, 2008-12 555 Melvin Ejim-ISU, 2010-14 129 Nick Collison-KU, 2000-03
415 Jeff Boschee-KU, 1998-02 535 James Thomas-UT, 2001-04 1z Arthur Johnson-MU, 2000-04
413 A.J. Abrams-UT, 2005-09 52| Stephane Pelle-CU, 2000-03 110 Jared Homan-ISU, 2001-05
407 John Lucas-BU/0SU, 200I1-05 502 Nick Collison-KU, 2000-03 110 David Harrison-CU, 2001-04
394 Jacob Pullen-K-STATE, 2007-I1 478 Kevin Rogers-BU, 2005-09 102 Cole Aldrich-KU, 2007-10
390  Bernard King-TAMU, 2000-03 469 Chris Mihm-UT, 1998-00 100 Andre Williams-0SU, 2000-03
380 John Roberson-TTU, 2007-I1 462 Eduardo Najera-0U, 1997-00 95 Brian Skinner-BU, 1997-98
373 Tweety Carter-BU, 2006-10 446 Venson Hamilton-NU, 1997-99 94 Venson Hamilton-NU, 1997-99
3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE REBOUND AVERAGE BLOCKED SHOTS AVERAGE
(Minimum 2.0 made per game) 12.5 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07 3.7 Kelvin Cato-ISU, 1996-97
50.5 Kevin Durant-UT, 2006-07 (50-99) 12.1 Blake Griffin-OU, 2007-09 3.6 Ekpe Udoh-BU, 2009-10
455 Ben McLemore-KU, 2012-13 (40-88) 1.9 Tony Battie-TTU, 1994-97 3.0 Brian Skinner-BU, 1996-98
45.1 Brandon Rush-KU, 2005-08 (96-2I3) 1.8 Michael Beasley-K-STATE, 2007-08 2.9 Myles Turner-UT, 2014-15
44.8  Glendon Alexander-OSU, 1999-00 (65-145) 10.9  Wayne Simien-KU, 2004-05 2.8 Chris Mihm-UT, 1998-00
44.| Brian Grawer-MU, 1998-0I (128-290) 10.4  Raef LaFrentz-KU, 1996-98 2.8 Tony Battie-TTU, 1994-97
43.8  Cary Cochran-NU, 1998-02 (156-356) 10.3  Marquis Gilstrap-ISU, 2009-10 2.6 Joel Embiid-KU, 2013-14
43.8  Maurice Evans-UT, 2000-01 (42-96) 9.9 Kimani Ffriend-NU, 2000-01 2.6 Isaiah Austin-BU, 2012-14
43.6  Michael Neal-OU, 2005-07 (89-204) 9.8  Chris Mihm-UT, 1998-00 25 Jameel McKay-1SU, 2014 -
43.3  Hollis Price-0U, 2000-03 (114-263) 9.3 Royce White-ISU, 20l1-12 25 Tristan Thompson-UT, 2010-I(
43.2  Galen Morrison-K-STATE, 1999-00 (38-88) 9.3 Venson Hamilton-NU, 1997-99 2.3 David Harrison-CU, 2002-04
2.3 Scot Pollard-KU, 1993-97
FREE THROWS MADE ASSISTS
295  Martin Zeno-TTU, 2004-08 466  Aaron Miles-KU, 2001-05 GAMES PLAYED
28I Cory Higgins-CU, 2007-I1 354 Doug Gottlieb-0SU, 1998-00 70 Melvin Ejim-ISU, 2010-14
270 Byron Eaton-0SU, 2005-09 315 John Roberson-TTU, 2007-1I 70 Cameron Clark-0U, 2010-14
269 Le’Bryan Nash-0SU, 2011-15 314 Bernard King-TAMU, 2000-03 70 Markel Brown-0SU, 2010-14
269 Bernard King-TAMU, 2000-03 312 Kirk Hinrich-KU, 2000-03 70 Jaye Crockett-TTU, 2010-14
262 Jacob Pullen-K-STATE, 2007-I1 304 Diante Garrett-ISU, 2007-II
257  Markel Brown-0SU, 2010-14 275  Acie Law-TAMU, 2003-07 GAMES STARTED
254 Aleks Maric-NU, 2004-08 266 John Lucas-BU/0SU, 2001-05 69 Le’Bryan Nash-0SU, 20I1-15
250 Joseph Jones-TAMU, 2004-08 249 Rayford Young-TTU, 1997-00 67 Melvin Ejim-ISU, 2010-14
243 Mike Singletary-TTU, 2007-I( 248 Sherron Collins-KU, 2006-10 64 Cory Higgins-CU, 2007-II
64 Curtis Jerrells-BU, 2005-09
FREE THROW ATTEMPTS ASSISTS AVERAGE 64 Joseph Jones-TAMU, 2004-08
383 Martin Zeno-TTU, 2004-08 7.6 T.J. Ford-UT, 2001-03 64 Dominique Kirk-TAMU, 2004-08
371 Aleks Maric-NU, 2004-08 74 Doug Gottlieb-0SU, 1998-00 64 Martin Zeno-TTU, 2004-08
368 Bernard King-TAMU, 2000-03 73 Aaron Miles-KU, 2001-05 64 Jake Sullivan-ISU, 2000-04
354 Le’Bryan Nash-0SU, 20II-15 73 Jamaal Tinsley-ISU, 1999-0I 64 Cookie Belcher-NU, 1997-01
351 Joseph Jones-TAMU, 2004-08 6.7 Pierre Jackson-BU, 2011-13 63 Jarrius Jackson-TTU, 2003-07
349 Byron Eaton-0SU, 2005-09 6.3 D.J. Augustin-UT, 2006-08 63 lvan McFarlin-0SU, 2001-05
347 Markel Brown-0SU, 2010-14 6.2 Terrell Everett-OU, 2004-06 63 Aaron Miles-KU, 2001-05
343 Cory Higgins-CU, 2007-Il 6.2 Jacy Holloway-ISU, 1996-97 63 Larry Florence-NU, 1997-00
339 Mike Singletary-TTU, 2007-II 6.1 Royce White-ISU, 20II1-12
329  Jacob Pullen-K-STATE, 2007-II 5.9 Jacque Vaughn-KU, 1996-97 DOUBLE-DOUBLES
26 Aleks Maric-NU, 2004-08
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE STEALS 25 Damion James-UT, 2006-10
(Minimum 2.5 made per game) 163 Cookie Belcher-NU, 1997-01 24 Venson Hamilton-NU, 1997-99
90.9 Corey Tate-MU, 1996-97 (40-44) 120 Aaron Miles-KU, 2001-05 22 Chris Mihm-UT, 1998-00
90.5 Joey Graham-0SU, 2003-05 (114-126) "z Mario Chalmers-KU, 2005-08 20 Stephane Pelle-CU, 1999-03
88.4  Jake Sullivan-ISU, 2000-04 (167-189) 107 Byron Eaton-0SU, 2005-09 20 Drew Gooden-KU, 1999-02
88.0  Keiton Page-0SU, 2008-12 (190-216) 104 A.J. Walton-BU, 2009-13 19 Raef LaFrentz-KU, 1996-98
87l Nate Carter-0U, 2005-07 (I0I-116) 102 Hollis Price-OU, 2000-03 17 Craig Brackins-ISU, 2008-10
86.8  Phil Forte-OSU, 2012 - (171-197) 102 Eduardo Najera-0U, 1997-00 17 Cole Aldrich-KU, 2007-10
86.8  J'Covan Brown-UT, 2009-12 (184-212) 100 Will Blalock-ISU, 2003-06 17 Blake Griffin-OU, 2007-09
85.5  Rayford Young-TTU, 1997-00 (194-227) 100  Jose Winston-CU, 1998-0I
85.3  Kenny Chery-BU, 2013-15 (93-109) 99 Marcus Smart-0SU, 2012-14 Conference games records include
85.3  Ben McLemore-KU, 2012-13 (64-75) 99 Brian Grawer-MU, 1998-0I Big 12 regular season contests only.
85.2  Aaron McGhee-0U, 2000-02 (127-149)
STEALS AVERAGE All conference career records are for years in which
3.0 Marcus Smart-0SU, 2012-14 player competed in the Big 12, beginning in 1996-97.
2.8 Jamaal Tinsley-ISU, 1999-0I
2.6 Chauncey Billups-CU, 1995-97 Active players in bold
2.6 Terry Black-BU, 1999-0I
2.5 Cookie Belcher-NU, 1997-01
24 Mario Chalmers-KU, 2005-08
2.4 Clifton Cook-TAMU, 1999
2.4 Jacque Vaughn-KU, 1996-97
2.3 Fred Peete-K-STATE, 2004-05
2.3 Ronald Ross-TTU, 2004-05
2.3 Curtis Stinson-ISU, 2004-06
7
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Annual Statistical Leaders

TEAM - ALL GAMES

SCORING OFFENSE
2014-15 lowa State (14)
2013-14 lowa State (5)
2012-13 lowa State (3)
2011-12 Missouri (4)
2010-11 Kansas (8)
2009-10 Kansas (5)
2008-09 Missouri (5)
2007-08 Baylor (I1)
2006-07 Texas (6)
2005-06 lowa State (26)
2004-05 Oklahoma State (14)
2003-04 Oklahoma State (25)
2002-03 Kansas (3)
2001-02 Kansas (1)
2000-0I Kansas (I1)
1999-00 Kansas (21)
1998-99 Colorado
1997-98 Kansas (8)
1996-97 Kansas (2)
SCORING DEFENSE
2014-15 Baylor (32)
2013-14 Kansas State (60)
2012-13 Kansas State (36)
2011-12 Texas A&M (39)
2010-11 Nebraska (16)
2009-10 Kansas (65)
2008-09 Nebraska (22)
2007-08 Nebraska (18)
2006-07 Texas A&M (15)
2005-06 Texas (26)
2004-05 Oklahoma (43)
2003-04 Oklahoma
2002-03 Oklahoma (10)
2001-02 Oklahoma State (34)
2000-0I Oklahoma
1999-00 Oklahoma (22)
Oklahoma State (22)
1998-99 lowa State (I5)
1997-98 Kansas
1996-97 lowa State (12)
SCORING MARGIN
2014-15 Baylor (28)
2013-14 Oklahoma State (18)
2012-13 Kansas (7)
2011-12 Missouri (5)
2010-I1 Kansas (3)
2009-10 Kansas (1)
2008-09 Missouri (5)
2007-08 Kansas (1)
2006-07 Kansas (3)
2005-06 Texas (2)
2004-05 Oklahoma State (5)
2003-04 Oklahoma State (5)
2002-03 Kansas (1)
2001-02 Kansas (3)
2000-0I Kansas (II)
1999-00 Oklahoma State (7)
1998-99 Missouri (28)
1997-98 Kansas (3)
1996-97 Kansas (2)
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
2014-15 lowa State (22)
2013-14 Kansas (7)
2012-13 Kansas (9)
2011-12 Missouri (1)
2010-I1 Kansas (1)
2009-10 Kansas (8)
2008-09 Oklahoma (2)
2007-08 Kansas (2)
2006-07 Texas A&M (5)
2005-06 Oklahoma State (16)
2004-05 Oklahoma State (6)
2003-04 Oklahoma State (1)
2002-03 Kansas (6)
2001-02 Kansas (1)

G Pts
34 2645
36 2989
35 2779
35 2814
38 3084
36 2937
38 3096
32 2601
35 2860
30 2320
33 2583
35 2698
38 3141
37 3365
33 2707
34 2676
33 2411
39 3300
36 3058
G Pts
34 2048
33 2159
35 2115
32 1968
32 1936
36 2312
3l 1872
33 2002
34 2021
37 2230
33 2088
3l 1925
34 2041
32 2050
33 2122
34 2117
34 2117
30 1825
39 2628
3l 1872
OFF DEF
69.1 60.2
80.2 69.6
75.2 61.9
80.4 66.3
8l.2 64.7
81.6 64.2
81.5 67.7
80.5 61.5
78.4 61.7
75.2 60.3
78.3 65.2
771 62.5
827 66.9
90.9 74.4
82.0 69.3
771 62.3
7.8 63.2
84.6 674
84.9 66.1
FG FGA
940 1973
955 1937
985 2049
98l 1945
4 2193
1033 2111
982 1997
1176 2314
908 1823
844 1755
all 1833
1002 1953
1182 2393
1259 2487

Avg.

Mar.
+8.9
+0.7
+13.2
+14.1
+16.5
+17.4
+3.8
+19.0
+16.7
+14.9
+3.1
+14.6
+15.8
+16.2
+2.8
+14.8
+8.6
+7.2
+18.8

Pct.
476
49.3
48.1
50.4
50.8
48.9
49.2
50.8
49.8
48.1
49.7

51.3
49.4
50.6

2000-01 Kansas (4)
1999-00 lowa State (10)
1998-99 Nebraska

1997-98 Kansas (7)
1996-97 Kansas (12)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE DEFENSE
2014-15 Texas (4)

2013-14 Texas (29)

2012-13 Kansas (1)

2011-12 Kansas (3)

2010-11 Texas (6)

2009-10 Kansas (4)
2008-09 Kansas (5)
2007-08 Kansas (3)
2006-07 Texas A&M (2)
2005-06 Kansas (1)
2004-05 Kansas (5)
2003-04 Kansas (8)
2002-03 Oklahoma State (10)
2001-02 Kansas (27)
2000-01 Kansas (1)
1999-00 Texas (I1)

1998-99 Kansas State (1)
1997-98 Kansas State (20)
1996-97 Colorado

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
2014-15 Kansas (47)
2013-14 Baylor (30)
2012-13 lowa State (41)
2011-12 Missouri (9)
2010-11 Kansas (26)
2009-10 Kansas (7)
2008-09 Oklahoma State (24)
2007-08 Kansas (14)
2006-07 Texas A&M (2)
2005-06 Texas Tech (17)
2004-05 Oklahoma State (1)
2003-04 Nebraska (19)
2002-03 Oklahoma (12)
2001-02 Kansas (3)
2000-01 lowa State (4)
1999-00 Oklahoma State (20)
1998-99 Texas Tech (10)
1997-98 Kansas

1996-97 Texas Tech (2)
3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
2014-15 lowa State (50)
2013-14 Oklahoma (15)
2012-13 lowa State (1)
2011-12 lowa State (Il)
2010-11 lowa State (13)
2009-10 Oklahoma State (17)
2008-09 Oklahoma State (5)
2007-08 Baylor (28)
2006-07 Texas (21)
2005-06 Colorado (34)
2004-05 Texas (39)
2003-04 Texas

2002-03 Baylor (8)

2001-02 Nebraska (3)
2000-01 Missouri (12)
1999-00 Missouri (4)
1998-99 Oklahoma (15)
1997-98 Baylor (29)
1996-97 Baylor
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Annual Statistical Leaders

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE FT FTA Pct. 1999-00 Oklahoma State 34 642 18.9
2014-15 Oklahoma (29) 495 668 74.1 1998-99 Oklahoma State 34 578 170
2013-14 Oklahoma (19) 60! 802 74.9 1997-98 Kansas 39 746 (9.1
2012-13 Oklahoma (12) 495 654 75.7 1996-97 Kansas 36 597 16.6

2011-12 Missouri (8) 559 730 76.6
2010-11 Colorado (5) 879 873 778 ASSIST-TO-TURNOVER RATIO G Ast. T0 Ratio
2009-10 Colorado (3) 561 732 76.6 2014-15 lowa State (8) 34 546 375 1.5
2008-09 Oklahoma State (22) 607 812 74.8 2013-14 lowa State (2) 3 663 380 17
2007-08 Baylor (30) 528 71 74.3 2012-13 Ka_lnsas $tate (D) 35 557 403 1.4
2006-07 Texas Tech (32) 545 737 739 2011-12 Missouri (1) 35 566 358 .6
2005-06 Oklahoma State (38) 480 65 737 201011 Kansas (I7) 38 6ra 507 1.3
2004-05 Oklahoma State (2) 521 668  78.0 2009-10 Kansas (2I) 3 609 470 3
2003-04 Texas Tech (19) 521 703 74. ggg?_'gg !:',IEI::SOLEQ)(Z) gg 659091 ‘3‘;3 'I-i
2002-03 Baylor 356 491 725 2006-07 Texas A&M 34 59 45 1.42
2001-02 Oklahoma (7) 549 76 767 2005-06 lowa State 30 496 393 126
2000-0I Oklahoma (25) 494 668 74.0 2004-05 Toxas Tach 93 553 424 3
1999-00 Texas Tech 430 593 72.5 2003-04 Oklahoma State 35 561 468 1.2
1998-99 Oklahoma State 497 709 70.1 2002-03 Texas Tech 35 565 402 L4l
1997-98 Oklahoma State 495 703 70.4 2001-02 Texas Tech 32 588 397 1.48
1996-97 Missouri (3) 583 769 75.8 2000-01 Kansas 33 641 532 1.2
REBOUNDING G Reb. Avg. BLOCKED SHOTS G Blk. Avg.
2014-15 Texas 34 1351 39.7 2014-15 Texas (1) 34 265 78
2013-14 Texas 35 1449 4l.4 20I13-14 Texas (14) 35 206 5.9
2012-13 Kansas 37 1450 39.2 2012-13 Kansas (2) 37 247 6.7
20I11-12 Kansas 39 1470 377 2011-12 Kansas (9) 39 222 57
2010-11 Texas 36 1452 40.3 2010-11 Texas (25) 36 183 5.1
2009-10 Texas 34 1425 4.9 2009-10 Baylor (6) 36 242 6.7
2008-09 Kansas State 34 1333 39.2 2008-09 Texas (I5) 35 187 5.3
2007-08 Kansas State 33 1362 41.3 2007-08 Kansas (13) 40 235 5.9
2006-07 Texas 35 1391 39.7 2006-07 Kansas (6) 38 246 6.5
Kansas 38 1507 39.7 2005-06 Colorado (15) 30 174 5.8
2005-06 Colorado 30 1227 40.9 2004-05 Colorado (16) 30 158 5.3
2004-05 Texas 3l 1228 39.6 2003-04 Colorado (6) 29 174 6.0
2003-04 Texas 33 1355 411 2002-03 Colorado (3) 32 214 6.7
2002-03 Colorado 32 (35! 422 2001-02 Kansas (10) 37 210 5.7
2001-02 Kansas 37 1596 43 2000-01 Texas 34 19l 5.6
2000-01 Kansas 33 1407 426 1999-00 Kansas 34 187 55
1999-00 Kansas 34 1505 443 1998-99 Texas 32 162 -
1998-99 Kansas State 33 1402 425 1997-98 Texas 3l 203 6.5
1997-98 Kansas 39 1682 4311 1996-97 Kansas 36 222 6.2
1996-97 Kansas 36 1533 42.6 STEALS e sti. Ave.
2014-15 West Virginia (1) 35 376 0.7
Ao D MARGIN @ P O M 2013-14 Oklahoma State (31) 34 260 76
201314 Kanoas (7) 382 307 7o 2012-13 Texas Tech (40) 3l 255 8.2
: : : 2011-12 Missouri (35) 35 285 8.1
2012-13 Kansas (20) 39.2 32.9 +6.2 2010-11 Missouri (2) 34 329 9.7
2011-12 Kansas (26) 377 32.2 +5.5 2009-10 Missouri (1) 34 371 10.9
2010-11 Kansas (7) 38.8 30.8 +8.0 2008-09 Missouri (2) 38 388 102
2009-10 Kansas (9) 40.5 33.6 +6.8 2007-08 Kansas (21) 40 356 8.9
2008-09 Kansas (10) 39.2 32.0 7.2 2006-07 Missouri (5) 30 302 0.l
2007-08 Kansas State (3) 41.3 329 +8.4 2005-06 Kansas (9) 33 323 9.8
2006-07 Kansas (10) 39.7 33.0 +6.7 2004-05 lowa State (18) 3l 295 9.5
2005-06 Texas (1) 40.5 29.9 +10.6 2003-04 Oklahoma 3l 264 8.5
2004-05 Nebraska (30) 38.3 33.1 +5.2 2002-03 Kansas (9) 38 373 9.8
2003-04 Texas (II) 41.1 34.3 +6.7 2001-02 Baylor (31) 30 278 9.3
2002-03 Kansas (2) 418 33.9 +7.9 2000-0I Baylor 3l 274 8.8
2001-02 Kansas (3) 443 35.5 +87 1999-00 Kansas 34 312 9.2
2000-0! lowa State (4) 39.6 30.8 +8.8 1998-99 Nebraska 33 359 10.9
1999-00 Kansas (4) 443 36.0 +8.2 1997-98 Texas A&M 27 288 10.7
1998-99 Kansas State (Il) 425 34.5 +8.0 1996-97 Kansas 36 351 9.8

1997-98 Kansas (4) 43.1 34.2 +8.9
1996-97 Kansas (2) 426 32.2 +0.4 WINNING PERCENTAGE W-L Pct.
2014-15 Kansas (21) 27-9 750
ASSISTS [ Ast. Avg. 2013-14 lowa State (22) 22-8 778
2014-15 lowa State (12) 34 546 I6.1 2012-13 Kansas () 3-6  .838
2013-14 lowa State (1) 36 663 184 2011-12 Missouri (4) 30-5 857
2012-13 lowa State (12) 35 560 (60 | 200l Kansas (1) 33 .02
2011-12 Missouri (1) 35 566 16.2 gggg:g’g giln::snf?m 3303_'2 ég,og
2010-11 Kansas (2) 38 674 177 2007-08 Kansas (2) 37.3 ‘925
2009-10 Kansas (4) 36 609 16.9 2006-07 Kansas (4) 33-5 '368
2008-09 Missouri (1) 38 699 18.4 S00B-06 Toxas (12) 507 R
gggé'_%g _f::::ig“)ﬂ @ gg ;g: '%2 2004-05 Oklahoma State (17) 267 788
: 2003-04 Oklahma State (4) 3I-4 .886
2005-06 Kansas (5) 33 589 7.9 2002-03 Oklahoma (14) 277 794
2004-05 Oklahoma State (|3) 33 556 16.9 2001-02 Kansas (|) 33-4 892
2003-04 Kansas (||) 33 572 17.3 2000-01 lowa State (9) 25-6 806
2002-03 Kansas (7) 38 653 7.2 1999-00 lowa State (3) 32-5 865
2001-02 Kansas (1) 37 767 20.7 1998-99 Kansas 23-10 697
2000-01 Kansas 33 641 19.4 1997-98 Kansas (2) 35-4 897
1996-97 Kansas (1) 34-2 .944
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Annual Statistical Leaders

INDIVIDUAL - ALL GAMES

SCORING
2014-15
2013-14
2012-13
2011-12
201011
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97

REBOUNDING
2014-15
2013-14
2012-13
2011-12
201011

1996-97

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (MIN. 5.0 MADE PER GAME)

2014-15
2013-14
2012-13
2011-12

1996-97

* - Conference minimum was 4.0 made per game in these seasons

Buddy Hield, OU (62)
Juwan Staten, WVU (80)
Pierre Jackson, BU (20)
J’Covan Brown, UT (14)
Alec Burks, CU (18)
James Anderson, 0SU (6)
Blake Griffin, OU (I1)
Michael Beasley, K-STATE (3)
Kevin Durant, UT (4)
Jarrius Jackson, TTU (21)
Wayne Simien, KU (20)
Andre Emmett, TTU (19)
Andre Emmett, TTU (18)
Drew Gooden, KU (43)
Kareem Rush, MU (18)
Marcus Fizer, ISU (8)
Marcus Fizer, ISU (70)
Cory Carr, TTU (5)

Cory Carr, TTU (10)

Rico Gathers, BU (4)

Ryan Spangler, OU (29)
Melvin Ejim, ISU (33)
Thomas Robinson, KU (2)
Markieff Morris, KU (68)
Damion James, UT (16)
Blake Griffin, OU (1)
Michael Beasley, K-STATE (1)
Kevin Durant, UT (4)

P.J. Tucker, UT (27)
Wayne Simien, KU (7)
Jackson Vroman, ISU (24)
James Thomas, UT (10)
Drew Gooden, KU (4)
Terry Black, BU

Chris Mihm, UT (7)

Chris Mihm, UT (4)

Raef LaFrentz, KU (3)
Tony Battie, TTU (4)

TaShawn Thomas, OU*
Jaye Crockett, TTU (69)
Cory Jefferson, BU (6)
Ricardo Ratliffe, MU (1)
Markieff Morris, KU (12)
Alec Burks, CU (33)
Blake Griffin, OU (2)

Leo Lyons, MU (23)
Aleks Maric, NU (34)
Mario Boggan, OSU (20)
Taj Gray, OU (36)

David Harrison, CU (4)
Nick Collison, KU

David Harrison, CU (3)
Kimani Ffriend, NU (3)
Marcus Fizer, ISU (18)
Shanne Jones, TAMU
Brian Skinner, BU
Chianti Roberts, OSU (6)

FG
160
170

191
210
195
172

300
162
203
182
182
186
28I
139
144
327
138
192
178

Pts.

285

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (MIN. 2.0 MADE PER GAME)

2014-15
2013-14
2012-13
2011-12
201011

2003-04

Isaiah Cousins, OU*
Brady Heslip, BU (6)
Tyrus McGee, ISU (1)
Kim English, MU

Levi Knutson, CU

Obi Muonelo, OSU
Alan Voskuil, TTU (14)
Alan Voskuil, TTU
Josh Carter, TAMU (1)
Jarrius Jackson, TTU
Antoine Wright, TAMU
Brian Conklin, NU

3FG
63
118
96

3FGA
140
254
207
170
171
126
209
134
172
163
159
118

Avg.

Pct.
45.0
46.5
46.4
45.9

474
42.9
43.5
50.0
50.0
44.8
44.7
55.9

2002-03 Gilson DeJesus, K-STATE (12)
2001-02 Jake Sullivan, ISU (3)
2000-01 Kirk Hinrich, KU (3)

1999-00 Glendon Alexander, OSU
1998-99 Brian Grawer, MU (14)
1997-98 Kenny Price, CU

1996-97 Stan Bonewitz, TTU (14)

* - Conference minimum was 1.5 made per game in these seasons

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE

2014-15 Buddy Hield, OU (49)
2013-14 Brady Heslip, BU (17)
2012-13 Tyrus McGee, ISU (34)
2011-12 Keiton Page, OSU (6)
2010-11 LaceDarius Dunn, BU (7)
2009-10 LaceDarius Dunn, BU (16)
2008-09 A.J. Abrams, UT (26)
2007-08 A.J. Abrams, UT (27)
2006-07 A.J. Abrams, UT (9)
2005-06 Thomas Gardner, MU (17)
2004-05 John Lucas, 0SU (21)
2003-04 Blair Wilson, CU
2002-03 Kenny Taylor, BU (23)
2001-02 Clarence Gilbert, MU (I1)
2000-01 Clarence Gilbert, MU (I5)
1999-00 Tevis Stukes, BU (3)
1998-99 Kenny Price, CU (14)
1997-98 Kenny Price, CU (9)
1996-97 Dedric Willoughby, ISU (4)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE (MIN. 2.5 MADE PER GAME)

2014-15 Kyan Anderson, TCU (24)
2013-14 Kenny Chery, BU (21)
2012-13 Ben McLemore, KU (25)
2011-12 Scott Christopherson, ISU (3)
2010-11 Keiton Page, OSU (13)
2009-10 J’Covan Brown, UT (16)
2008-09 Alan Voskuil, TTU (5)
2007-08 LaceDarius Dunn, BU (61)
2006-07 Nate Carter, OU (25)
2005-06 Cartier Martin, K-STATE (49)
2004-05 Joey Graham, OSU (13)
2003-04 Jake Sullivan, ISU (3)
2002-03 Hollis Price, OU (3)
2001-02 Cary Cochran, NU (1)
2000-01 Kirk Hinrich, KU

1999-00 Rayford Young, TTU
1998-99 Rayford Young, TTU (7)
1997-98 Cory Carr, TTU (24)
1996-97 Chauncey Billups, CU (20)
ASSISTS

2014-15 Monté Morris, ISU (35)
2013-14 DeAndre Kane, ISU (18)
2012-13 Pierre Jackson, BU (9)
2011-12 Phil Pressey, MU (Il)
2010-11 Diante Garrett, ISU (II)
2009-10 Tweety Carter, BU (I13)
2008-09 John Roberson, TTU (10)
2007-08 D.J. Augustin, UT (28)
2006-07 D.J. Augustin, UT (4)
2005-06 Terrell Everett, OU (3)
2004-05 Aaron Miles, KU (6)
2003-04 Aaron Miles, KU (3)
2002-03 T.J. Ford, UT (3)

2001-02 T.J. Ford, UT (1)

2000-01 Kirk Hinrich, KU (8)
1999-00 Doug Gottlieb, OSU (2)
1998-99 Doug Gottlieb, OSU (1)
1997-98 Doug Gottlieb, OSU (I1)
1996-97 Jacy Holloway, ISU (26)

FT
120
102
120

93
135

134

43.7
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PRITQIRE Annual Statistical Leaders

ASSIST-TO-TURNOVER RATIO G Ast T0 Ratio TEAM - CONFERENCE ONLY
2014-15 Monté Morris, ISU (1) 34 176 38 4.6
2013-14 Monté Morris, ISU (1) 36 134 28 4.8 SCORING OFFENSE G Pts. Avg.
2012-13 Sam Grooms, OU (15) 3l 100 38 2.6 2014-15 lowa State 18 1391 77.3
20I11-12 Sam Grooms, OU (8) 3l 185 65 2.8 2013-14 Kansas 18 1457 80.9
2010-11 Brady Morningstar, KU (10) 38 126 45 2.8 2012-13 lowa State 18 1416 78.7
2009-10 Dogus Balbay, UT (25) 28 108 43 25 2011-12 Missouri 18 1351 75.1
2008-09 Zaire Taylor, MU (5) 38 128 43 3.0 2010-I1 Kansas 16 1298 8.l
2007-08 Jason Horton, MU (6) 29 94 33 2.9 2009-10 Kansas 16 1273 79.6
2006-07 Dominique Kirk, TAMU 34 102 39 2.6 2008-09 Oklahoma State 16 1263 78.9
2005-06 Marcus Hall, CU 30 124 57 2.2 2007-08 Baylor 16 1308 81.8
2004-05 John Lucas, OSU 33 135 53 2.6 2006-07 Texas 16 1309 81.8
2003-04 Royal Ivey, UT 33 141 51 2.8 2005-06 lowa State 16 1226 76.6
2002-03 Kasib Powell, TTU 35 151 55 2.8 2004-05 Oklahoma State 16 1217 76.1
2001-02 Kasib Powell, TTU 32 123 46 27 2003-04 Oklahoma State 16 1221 76.3
2000-01 Jose Winston, CU 30 194 87 2.2 2002-03 Kansas 16 1265 79.1
1999-00 Doug Gottlieh, OSU 34 293 105 2.8 2001-02 Kansas 16 1516 94.8
1998-99 Doug Gottlieb, OSU 34 299 87 3.4 2000-01 Kansas 16 1295 80.9
1997-98 Doug Gottlieh, OSU 29 201 73 2.8 1999-00 Missouri 16 1263 78.9
1996-97 Jacy Holloway, ISU 3l 184 72 2.6 1998-99 Missouri 16 1159 72.4
1997-98 Kansas 16 1340 83.8
BLOCKED SHOTS G Blk. Avg. 1996-97 Kansas 16 1342 83.9
2014-15 Myles Turner, UT (21) 34 89 2.6
2013-14 Isaiah Austin, BU (8) 38 119 3. SCORING DEFENSE G Pts. Avg.
2012-13 Jeff Withey, KU (2) 37 146 3.9 2014-15 Kansas State 18 1141 63.4
20I11-12 Jeff Withey, KU (4) 39 140 3.6 2013-14 Texas Tech 18 1224 68.0
2010-11 Tristan Thompson, UT (24) 36 86 2.4 2012-13 Kansas 18 1130 62.8
2009-10 Ekpe Udoh, BU (5) 36 133 3.7 2011-12 Kansas 18 19 62.2
2008-09 Cole Aldrich, KU (12) 35 94 27 2010-I1 Texas 16 944 59.0
2007-08 Connor Atchley, UT (37) 38 80 2. 2009-10 Texas A&M 16 1052 65.8
2006-07 Kevin Durant, UT (52) 35 67 1.9 2008-09 Nebraska 16 998 62.4
2005-06 Mamadou Diene, BU (36) 17 38 22 2007-08 Kansas 16 1017 63.6
2004-05 Jared Homan, ISU (41) 3l 64 2.1 2006-07 Kansas 16 1016 63.5
2003-04 David Harrison, CU (12) 29 85 2.9 2005-06 Texas 16 926 57.9
2002-03 David Harrison, CU (8) 32 106 3.3 2004-05 Oklahoma 16 1024 64.0
2001-02 Nick Collison, KU (34) 37 83 2.2 2003-04 Texas 16 1007 62.9
2000-01 Chris Owens, UT 34 92 27 2002-03 Oklahoma 16 980 61.2
1999-00 Kimani Ffriend, NU (18) 30 85 2.8 2001-02 Oklahoma State 16 1079 67.4
1998-99 Chris Mihm, UT (17) 32 90 2.8 2000-01 Oklahoma 16 1047 65.4
1997-98 Brian Skinner, BU (5) 28 98 3.5 1999-00 Oklahoma State 16 948 59.2
1996-97 Kelvin Cato, ISU (5) 28 118 4.2 1998-99 Texas 16 964 60.3
1997-98 Kansas 16 1031 64.4
STEALS G Stl. Avg. 1996-97 lowa State 16 993 62.1
2014-15 Anthony Hickey, OSU (28) 32 64 2.0
2013-14 Marcus Smart, OSU (3) 3l 89 2.9 SCORING MARGIN OFF DEF Mar.
2012-13 Marcus Smart, OSU (2) 33 99 3.0 2014-15 Kansas 724 65.6 +6.8
20I11-12 Phil Pressey, MU (26) 35 74 2.1 2013-14 Kansas 80.9 70.8 +0.2
2010-11 A.J. Walton, BU (20) 30 68 2.3 2012-13 Kansas 724 62.8 +9.7
2009-10 Cory Higgins, CU (47) 3l 60 1.9 2011-12 Kansas 74.1 62.2 +1.9
2008-09 Byron Eaton, OSU (28) 35 77 2.2 2010-I1 Texas 72.1 59.0 +3.1
2007-08 Mario Chalmers, KU (13) 39 97 25 2009-10 Kansas 79.6 67l +12.4
2006-07 Mario Chalmers, KU (15) 38 97 2.6 2008-09 Kansas 75.9 65.4 +0.5
2005-06 Mario Chalmers, KU (14) 33 89 27 2007-08 Kansas 80.4 63.6 +6.8
2004-05 Ronald Ross, TTU (19) 33 86 2.6 2006-07 Kansas 80.8 63.5 +17.3
2003-04 Tony Allen, OSU 35 72 2.1 2005-06 Texas 72.9 579 +5.1
2002-03 Aaron Miles, KU (19) 38 9l 2.4 2004-05 Oklahoma 733 64.0 +9.3
2001-02 T.J. Ford, UT (39) 33 72 2.2 2003-04 Oklahoma State 76.3 65.9 +0.4
2000-01 Cookie Belcher, NU (9) 30 82 27 2002-03 Kansas 79.1 63.6 +15.4
1999-00 Terry Black, BU (25) 29 77 27 2001-02 Kansas 94.8 75.7 +9.1
1998-99 Cookie Belcher, NU (5) 32 102 3.2 2000-01 Kansas 80.9 711 +9.8
1997-98 Steve Houston, TAMU (26) 27 67 2.5 1999-00 Texas 73.8 61.5 +2.2
1996-97 Cookie Belcher, NU (22) 33 87 2.6 1998-99 Texas 68.1 60.3 +7.9
1997-98 Kansas 83.8 64.4 +19.3
30-POINT GAMES [Total by all players] 1996-97 Kansas 83.9 68.7 +5.2
2014-15 3 2007-08 32 2001-02 16
2013-14 18 2006-07 35 2000-01 23 FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE FG FGA Pct.
2012-13 12 2005-06 15 1999-00* 7 2014-15 lowa State 493 1029 479
2011-12 16 2004-05 13 1998-99 10 2013-14 Kansas 505 1010 50.0
2010-I1 13 2003-04 13 1997-98 20 2012-13 Kansas State 456 997 45.7
2009-10 23 2002-03 15 1996-97 23 lowa State 471 1030 45.7
2008-09 33 2011-12 Kansas 479 985 48.6
* - Records not complete. Only games of 34 points or more are included 2010-11 Kansas 464 908 51.1
2009-10 Baylor 433 898 48.2
2008-09 Oklahoma 437 875 49.9
(NCAA national rankings in parentheses where applicable) 2007-08 Kansas 458 933 49.1
2006-07 Kansas 484 962 50.3
2005-06 Kansas 436 919 474
2004-05 Oklahoma State 432 88l 49.0
2003-04 Oklahoma State 44| 904 48.8
2002-03 Kansas 470 994 473
2001-02 Kansas 574 1097 52.3
165,
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Annual Statistical Leaders

E BIG 12

2000-01 Kansas
1999-00 Oklahoma State
1998-99 Nebraska
1997-98 Kansas
1996-97 Oklahoma State
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE DEFENSE
2014-15 Kansas

2013-14 Texas

2012-13 Kansas

2011-12 Kansas

2010-11 Texas

2009-10 Kansas
2008-09 Kansas
2007-08 Kansas
2006-07 Kansas
2005-06 Kansas
2004-05 Texas

2003-04 Texas

2002-03 Kansas
2001-02 Oklahoma
2000-01 Texas

1999-00 Oklahoma State
1998-99 Kansas State
1997-98 Kansas
1996-97 Kansas State
3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
2014-15 Baylor

2013-14 Oklahoma
2012-13 lowa State
2011-12 lowa State
2010-11 Kansas
2009-10 Colorado
2008-09 Kansas
2007-08 Kansas
2006-07 Texas

2005-06 Texas

2004-05 Oklahoma State
2003-04 Colorado
2002-03 Oklahoma
2001-02 Kansas
2000-01 lowa State
1999-00 Oklahoma State
1998-99 Missouri
1997-98 Kansas
1996-97 Colorado
3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
2014-15 lowa State
2013-14 Oklahoma
2012-13 lowa State
2011-12 lowa State
2010-11 lowa State
2009-10 Oklahoma State
2008-09 Oklahoma State
2007-08 Baylor
2006-07 Texas

2005-06 Colorado
2004-05 Oklahoma State
2003-04 Oklahoma
2002-03 Baylor

2001-02 Nebraska
2000-01 Missouri
1999-00 Missouri
1998-99 Oklahoma
1997-98 Baylor

1996-97 Texas

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
2014-15 Oklahoma State
2013-14 Oklahoma
2012-13 Oklahoma
20I11-12 Baylor

2010-11 Colorado
2009-10 Baylor
2008-09 Oklahoma State
2007-08 Baylor
2006-07 Texas Tech
2005-06 Oklahoma State
2004-05 Oklahoma State
2003-04 Texas Tech

486
405
399
503

413

FG
410
42|

380
384
353
374
347
346
346
351
38l
340
371
371
343
345
36l
361
384

3FG
137
165
191
164
121
110
100
98
153
128
132
14
122
103
104
107
1]
93
86

268

992
858
863
1004
857

350

49.0

Pct.
76.0
772
774
772
78.4
78.8
75.2
76.5
76.9
76.7
79.5
76.6

2002-03 Texas A&M
2001-02 Oklahoma
2000-01 lowa State
1999-00 lowa State
1998-99 Texas Tech
1997-98 Kansas State
1996-97 Oklahoma
REBOUNDING
2014-15 Kansas
2013-14 Texas
2012-13 Kansas
20I11-12 Kansas
2010-11 Texas
2009-10 Texas
2008-09 Oklahoma
2007-08 Kansas
2006-07 Kansas
2005-06 Colorado
2004-05 Texas
2003-04 Kansas
2002-03 Colorado
2001-02 Kansas
2000-01 Kansas
1999-00 Kansas
1998-99 Kansas
1997-98 Kansas
1996-97 Kansas
REBOUNDING MARGIN
2014-15 Baylor
2013-14 Kansas
2012-13 Kansas
20I11-12 Kansas
2010-11 Kansas
2009-10 Kansas
2008-09 Kansas
2007-08 Kansas
2006-07 Kansas
2005-06 Texas
2004-05 Oklahoma
2003-04 Oklahoma State
2002-03 Texas
2001-02 Kansas
2000-01 lowa State
Kansas
1999-00 Kansas
1998-99 Kansas
1997-98 Kansas
1996-97 Kansas
ASSISTS
2014-15 lowa State
2013-14 lowa State
2012-13 Kansas State
2011-12 Missouri
2010-11 Kansas
2009-10 Kansas
2008-09 Missouri
2007-08 Kansas
2006-07 Kansas
2005-06 Kansas
2004-05 Oklahoma State
2003-04 Kansas
2002-03 Kansas
2001-02 Kansas
2000-01 Kansas
1999-00 Oklahoma State
1998-99 Oklahoma State
1997-98 Kansas
1996-97 lowa State

225
241

278
234
210
287

310

243

72.6
79.8
76.2
72.4
72.9
75.0
75.5

Avg.
374
40.7

36.1
38.9
39.6

40.9
41.8
40.2
377
38.6
43.1
42.7
41.5
45.1

40.8
40.8

Mar.
+5.1
+7.7

+6.6
+5.1

+6.7
+5.6
+8.2
+10.2
+9.2
+8.5
+4.8
+4.2
+7.6
+6.9
+4.9
+4.9
+6.8
+6.0
+7.2
+5.7

Avg.
15.4
18.2
16.9
15.6
174
15.6
176
17.3
16.9
175
16.5
18.6
16.1

18.8
16.9
16.5

15.2
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PRITQIRE Annual Statistical Leaders

ASSIST-TO-TURNOVER RATIO G Ast. T0 Ratio 2002-03 Kansas 14-2 .875
2014-15 lowa State 18 278 207 1.3 2001-02 Kansas 16-0 1.000
2013-14 lowa State 18 327 193 1.7 2000-01 lowa State 13-3 .813
2012-13 Kansas State 18 305 195 1.6 1999-00 lowa State 14-2 .875
2011-12 Missouri 18 28l 196 1.4 1998-99 Texas 13-3 .813
2010-11 Kansas 16 278 214 1.3 1997-98 Kansas 15-1 .938
2009-10 Kansas 16 250 207 1.2 1996-97 Kansas 15-1 .938
2008-09 Missouri 16 28l 199 1.4
2007-08 Kansas 16 277 208 1.33 INDIVIDUAL - CONFERENCE ONLY
2006-07 Texas A&M 16 238 188 1.27
2005-06 lowa State 16 254 193 1.32 SCORING G Pts. Avg.
2004-05 Texas Tech 16 238 196 1.21 2014-15 Buddy Hield, OU 18 333 18.5
2003-04 Kansas 16 297 209 .42 2013-14 Juwan Staten, WVU 18 359 19.9
2002-03 Texas Tech 16 246 163 1.51 2012-13 Pierre Jackson, BU 18 348 19.3
200I1-02 Texas Tech 16 315 196 1.61 20I11-12 J’Covan Brown, UT 18 369 20.5
2000-01 Kansas 16 300 244 1.2 2010-11 Jacob Pullen, K-STATE 16 342 2.4
2009-10 James Anderson, OSU 16 385 24.1
BLOCKED SHOTS G Blk. Avg. 2008-09 Blake Griffin, OU 15 332 22.1
2014-15 Texas 18 150 8.3 2007-08 Michael Beasley, K-STATE 16 455 28.4
2013-14 Baylor 18 99 5.5 2006-07 Kevin Durant, UT 16 462 28.9
2012-13 Kansas 18 100 5.6 2005-06 Jarrius Jackson, TTU 16 347 21.7
2011-12 Kansas 18 105 5.8 2004-05 Wayne Simien, KU 15 309 20.6
2010-11 Missouri 16 78 4.9 2003-04 Andre Emmett, TTU 16 323 20.2
Texas 16 78 49 2002-03 Andre Emmett, TTU 15 327 21.8
2009-10 Baylor 16 104 6.5 2001-02 Andre Emmett, TTU 16 344 21.5
2008-09 Texas 16 74 4.6 2000-01 Maurice Baker, OSU 16 33l 20.7
2007-08 Kansas 16 9l 5.7 1999-00 Marcus Fizer, ISU 16 396 24.8
2006-07 Kansas 16 97 6.1 1998-99 Venson Hamilton, NU 16 292 18.3
2005-06 Colorado 16 95 5.9 1997-98 Corey Brewer, OU 16 391 24.4
2004-05 Colorado 16 8l 5.1 1996-97 Cory Carr, TTU 16 365 22.8
2003-04 Colorado 16 93 5.8
2002-03 Colorado 16 122 76 REBOUNDING G Reh. Avg.
2001-02 Kansas 16 100 6.3 2014-15 Rico Gathers, BU 18 208 1.6
2000-01 Kansas 16 83 5.2 2013-14 Ryan Spangler, OU 18 168 9.3
1999-00 Kansas 16 101 6.3 2012-13 Melvin Ejim, ISU 18 169 9.4
1998-99 Texas 16 83 5.2 20I11-12 Thomas Robinson, KU 18 211 1.7
1997-98 Texas 16 94 5.9 2010-11 Jordan Hamilton, UT 16 129 8.1
1996-97 Kansas 16 102 6.4 2009-10 Marquis Gilstrap, ISU 16 164 10.3
2008-09 Blake Griffin, OU 15 215 14.3
STEALS G Stl. Avg. 2007-08 Michael Beasley, K-STATE 16 189 1.8
2014-15 West Virginia 18 168 9.3 2006-07 Kevin Durant, UT 16 200 12.5
2013-14 Oklahoma State 18 123 6.8 2005-06 Aleks Maric, NU 16 150 9.4
2012-13 Oklahoma State 18 137 7.6 2004-05 Wayne Simien, KU 15 164 10.9
2011-12 Kansas 18 131 7.3 2003-04 Jackson Vroman, ISU 16 155 9.7
2010-11 Missouri 16 147 9.2 2002-03 Lawrence Roberts, BU 16 182 1.4
2009-10 Missouri 16 145 9.l 2001-02 Stephane Pelle, CU 16 188 1.8
2008-09 Missouri 16 166 10.4 2000-01 Kimani Ffriend, NU 15 144 9.6
2007-08 Nebraska 16 126 79 1999-00 Eduardo Najera, OU 16 164 10.2
2006-07 Kansas 16 144 9.0 Kimani Ffriend, NU 16 164 10.2
2005-06 Kansas 16 167 10.4 1998-99 Chris Mihm, UT 16 189 1.8
2004-05 lowa State 16 173 10.8 1997-98 Venson Hamilton, NU 16 154 9.6
2003-04 Oklahoma 16 136 8.5 1996-97 Tony Battie, TTU 16 190 1.9
2002-03 Kansas 16 157 9.8
2001-02 Kansas 16 138 8.6 FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (MIN. 5.0 MADE PER GAME)
2000-01 Colorado 16 138 8.6 FG FGA Pct.
1999-00 Kansas 16 142 8.9 2014-15 Ryan Spangler, OU* 76 133 571
Missouri 16 142 8.9 2013-14 Melvin Ejim, ISU 120 237 50.6
1998-99 Nebraska 16 166 10.4 2012-13 Jeff Withey, KU* 86 143 60.1
1997-98 Nebraska 16 164 10.3 2011-12 Ricardo Ratliffe, MU 101 151 66.9
1996-97 Texas 16 156 9.8 2010-11 Markieff Morris, KU 86 136 63.2
2009-10 Marcus Morris, KU 87 155 56.1
WINNING PERCENTAGE W-L Pct. 2008-09 Blake Griffin, OU 131 214 61.2
2014-15 Kansas 13-5 722 2007-08 Leo Lyons, MU 86 150 57.3
2013-14 Kansas 14-4 778 2006-07 Julian Wright, KU 80 152 52.6
2012-13 Kansas 14-4 778 2005-06 Mario Boggan, OSU 90 163 55.2
Kansas State 14-4 778 2004-05 Taj Gray, OU 85 142 59.9
2011-12 Kansas 16-2 .889 2003-04 David Harrison, CU 101 165 61.2
2010-11 Kansas 14-2 .875 2002-03 Matt Siebrandt, K-STATE 84 145 57.9
2009-10 Kansas 15-1 .938 2001-02 David Harrison, CU 88 133 66.2
2008-09 Kansas 14-2 .875 2000-01 Steffon Bradford, NU 83 136 61.0
2007-08 Kansas 13-3 .813 1999-00 Marcus Fizer, ISU 154 271 56.8
Texas 13-3 .813 1998-99 Venson Hamilton, NU 115 213 54.0
2006-07 Kansas 14-2 .875 1997-98 Brian Skinner, BU 115 203 56.7
2005-06 Texas 13-3 .813 1996-97 Raef LaFrentz, KU 120 193 62.2
Kansas 13-3 813 * - Minimum was 4.0 made per game these seasons
2004-05 Kansas 12-4 .750
Oklahoma 12-4 .750
2003-04 Oklahoma State 14-2 .875
745}

Bigl2Sports.com | @Bigl2Conference | #Bigl2MBB



Annual Statistical Leaders

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (MINIMUM 1.5 MADE PER GAME) 2006-07 D.J. Augustin, UT 16 118 74
3FG 3FGA Pct. 2005-06 Terrell Everett, OU 16 110 6.9
2014-15 Isaiah Cousin, OU 32 68 471 2004-05 Aaron Miles, KU 16 116 73
2013-14 Brady Heslip, BU 63 138 457 2003-04 Aaron Miles, KU 16 135 8.4
2012-13 Tyrus McGee, ISU 49 106 46.2 2002-03 T.J. Ford, UT 16 1] 6.9
20I11-12 Scott Christopherson, ISU 38 77 49.4 200I1-02 T.J. Ford, UT 16 131 8.2
2010-11 Brady Morningstar, KU 26 49 53.1 2000-01 Kirk Hinrich, KU 16 116 73
2009-10 Ryan Anderson, NU 34 70 48.6 1999-00 Doug Gottlieb, OSU 16 115 7.2
2008-09 B.J. Holmes, TAMU 3l 66 470 1998-99 Doug Gottlieb, OSU 16 139 8.7
2007-08 Henry Dugat, BU 24 52 46.2 1997-98 Ryan Robertson, KU 16 101 6.3
2006-07 Josh Carter, TAMU 41 8l 50.6 1996-97 Jacy Holloway, ISU 16 99 6.2
2005-06 Michael Neal, OU 54 109 49.5
2004-05 Antoine Wright, TAMU 39 87 44.8 ASSIST-TO-TURNOVER RATIO G AST. T0 RATIO
2003-04 Brian Conklin, NU 37 60 61.7 2014-15 Monté Morris, ISU 18 98 24 4.1
2002-03 Quannas White, OU 27 52 51.9 2013-14 Monté Morris, ISU 18 76 1l 6.9
2001-02 Kirk Hinrich, KU 34 64 53.1 2012-13 Juwan Staten, WVU 17 64 22 2.9
2000-01 Cary Cochran, NU 43 89 48.3 2011-12 Sam Grooms, OU 18 116 35 3.3
1999-00 Darren Kelly, UT 25 50 50.0 2010-11 Brady Morningstar, KU 16 62 14 4.4
1998-99 Brian Grawer, MU 42 83 50.6 2009-10 Brady Morningstar, KU 16 49 19 2.6
1997-98 Michael Schmidt, TAMU 26 61 42.6 2008-09 Dogus Balbay, UT 16 69 20 3.5
1996-97 Tracey Anderson, TAMU 25 56 44.6 2007-08 Jason Horton, MU 14 44 14 3.
2006-07 Charles Richardson, NU 16 88 34 2.6
3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE G 3FG Avg. 2005-06 A.J. Abrams, UT 16 51 20 2.6
2014-15 Buddy Hield, OU 18 47 2.6 2004-05 John Lucas, OSU 16 76 30 25
2013-14 Brady Heslip, BU 18 63 3.5 2003-04 Royal Ivey, UT 16 68 19 3.6
Buddy Hield, OU 18 63 3.5 2002-03 Kasib Powell, TTU 16 71 21 34
2012-13 Tyrus McGee, ISU 18 49 2.7 2001-02 Aaron Miles, KU 16 119 3l 3.8
2011-12 Keiton Page, OSU 18 64 3.6 2000-01 Jose Winston, CU 16 89 40 2.2
2010-11 John Roberson, TTU 16 48 3.0 1999-00 Hollis Price, OU 16 64 24 2.7
2009-10 LaceDarius Dunn, BU 16 56 35 1998-99 Doug Gottlieb, OSU 16 139 37 3.8
2008-09 A.J. Abrams, UT 16 45 2.8 1997-98 Ryan Robertson, KU 16 101 30 3.4
2007-08 A.J. Abrams, UT 16 44 2.8 1996-97 Jacy Holloway, ISU 16 99 34 2.9
2006-07 Kevin Durant, UT 16 50 3.
2005-06 Michael Neal, OU 16 54 3.9 BLOCKED SHOTS G Blk. Avg.
2004-05 John Lucas, OSU 16 54 3.4 2014-15 Myles Turner, UT 18 52 2.9
2003-04 Blair Wilson, CU 16 47 2.9 2013-14 Isaiah Austin, BU 18 57 3.2
2002-03 Hollis Price, OU 16 56 3.5 2012-13 Jeff Withey, KU 18 56 3.1
2001-02 Clarence Gilbert, MU 16 57 3.6 20I11-12 Jeff Withey, KU 18 65 3.6
2000-01 Clarence Gilbert, MU 15 46 3. 2010-11 Tristan Thompson, UT 16 40 2.5
1999-00 Tevis Stukes, BU 16 56 35 2009-10 Ekpe Udoh, BU 16 57 3.6
1998-99 Kenny Price, CU 16 53 3.5 2008-09 Cole Aldrich, KU 16 35 2.2
1997-98 Kenny Price, CU 16 58 3.6 2007-08 Mamadou Diene, BU 16 33 2.1
1996-97 Nate Erdmann, OU 16 6l 3.8 2006-07 Kevin Durant, UT 16 26 1.6
2005-06 Mamadou Diene, BU 16 34 2.1
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE (MIN. 2.5 MADE PER GAME) 2004-05 Taj Gray, OU 16 35 2.2
FT FTA Pct. 2003-04 David Harrison, CU 16 44 2.8
2014-15 Nino Williams, K-STATE 47 53 88.7 2002-03 David Harrison, CU 16 50 3.
2013-14 Eron Harris, WVU 71 77 92.2 2001-02 Nick Collison, KU 16 42 2.6
2012-13 Phil Forte, OSU 54 59 91.5 2000-01 Andre Williams, OSU 15 39 2.6
2011-12 J’Covan Brown, UT 101 13 89.4 1999-00 Brodney Kennard, TTU 16 41 2.6
2010-11 Keiton Page, OSU 63 68 92.6 1998-99 Chris Mihm, UT 16 44 2.8
2009-10 LaceDarius Dunn, BU 59 65 90.8 1997-98 Chris Mihm, UT 16 54 3.4
2008-09 Alan Voskuil, TTU 52 56 92.9 1996-97 Kelvin Cato, ISU 15 56 37
2007-08 Alan Voskuil, TTU 58 67 86.6
2006-07 Cartier Martin, K-STATE 80 9l 879 STEALS G Sti. Avg.
2005-06 Mario Boggan, OSU 55 65 84.6 2014-15 Anthony Hickey, OSU 18 35 1.9
2004-05 Joey Graham, OSU 72 75 96.0 2013-14 Marcus Smart, OSU 15 41 2.7
2003-04 Jake Sullivan, ISU 39 42 92.9 2012-13 Marcus Smart, OSU 18 58 3.2
2002-03 Hollis Price, OU 58 62 93.5 2011-12 Phil Pressey, MU 18 35 1.9
2001-02 Jake Sullivan, ISU 62 69 89.9 2010-11 A.J. Walton, BU 16 39 24
2000-01 Kantrail Horton, ISU 51 56 9Ll 2009-10 Cory Higgins, CU 16 34 2.1
1999-00 Rayford Young, TTU 46 55 83.6 2008-09 Cory Higgins, CU 16 33 2.1
1998-99 Rayford Young, TTU 58 67 86.6 2007-08 Cookie Miller, NU 13 26 2.0
1997-98 Joe Adkins, OSU 44 50 88.0 2006-07 Mario Chalmers, KU 16 36 2.3
1996-97 Corey Tate, MU 40 44 90.9 2005-06 Mario Chalmers, KU 16 53 3.3
2004-05 Will Blalock, ISU 16 37 2.3
ASSISTS G Ast. Avg. Curtis Stinson, ISU 16 37 2.3
2014-15 Monté Morris, ISU 18 98 5.4 Fred Peete, K-STATE 16 37 2.3
2013-14 DeAndre Kane, ISU 18 104 5.8 Ronald Ross, TTU 16 37 2.3
2012-13 Pierre Jackson, BU 18 122 6.8 2003-04 Tony Allen, OSU 16 35 2.2
2011-12 Pierre Jackson, BU 18 118 6.6 2002-03 Aaron Miles, KU 16 45 2.8
2010-11 Diante Garrett, ISU 16 99 6.2 2001-02 T.J. Ford, UT 16 3l 1.9
2009-10 Tweety Carter, BU 16 102 6.4 2000-01 Jamaal Tinsley, ISU 16 48 3.0
2008-09 John Roberson, TTU 16 1] 6.9 1999-00 Jamaal Tinsley, ISU 16 42 2.6
2007-08 D.J. Augustin, UT 16 85 5.3 1998-99 lvan Wagner, UT 16 48 3.0
Cookie Belcher, NU 16 48 3.0
1997-98 Brian Barone, TAMU 16 39 2.6
1996-97 Kris Clack, UT 16 42 2.6
42}
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PRITEE Big 12 Records

NCAA NATIONAL STATISTICAL LEADERS BIG 12 STANDINGS
(Since Big 12 play began in 1996-97)
T Regular Season Conference Games Only
se_an_l off 3-Point Field Goals Per Game Team Won Lost Pct. Championships*
Y::'r"“g ‘*T“::m ave. | Yoar Team o Kansas 258 54 .827 15('97,°98,02, ‘03, ‘05, ‘06
- - ‘07,08, 09, ‘10, ‘11,12, ‘13, ‘4, ‘15)
- g 2012-13 lowa State 919 ] iy Py T e T
200102 Kansas 909 v Texas 202 110 .647 3(99,06,08)
Scoring Margin Assists Oklahoma 188 124 .603 1(‘05)
Year Team Mar. | Year Team Avg. Oklahoma. State 174 138 .558 1(‘'04)
2009-10 Kansas +174 | 2013-14 lowa State 8.4 West Virginia 26 28 481 -
2007-08 Kansas +19.0 2008-09 Missouri 18.4 lowa State 146 166 .468 2 (‘00,‘Ol)
2002-03 Kansas +5.8 | 2001-02 Kansas 20.7 Kansas State 143 169 .458 1(13)
2000-01 Kansas 19.4 Baylor 118 194 378 -
Rebounding Margin Texas Tech 110 202 .353 -
Year Team Mar. Assist-to-Turnover Ratio TCU 6 48 ]| —
2005-06 Texas +0.6 | Year Team Ratio * - includes shared championships
B HUIHE LR |'58 Only current members listed. Records for departed members are as follows - Colorado (95-145), Missouri (139-119),
Offensive Rebounds RN, Nebraska (97-143), Texas A&M (98-160). None of the departed members won regular season championships.
Year Team Avg. ocke ots
2014-15  West Virginia 164 | Year Team Avg. Big 12 Championship Games Only
2014-15  Texas 78 Team Won Lost Pct. Titles
Field Goal Percentage — Kansas 38 10 792 9 ('97,98, ‘99, ‘06, ‘07, ‘08,
Year Team Pct. eals 10, I, 13)
N o | dee_mhi_____sis OklahomaState 23 17 575 2(04,°05)
2010-I1 Kansas 50.8 2014-15 West Virginia 10.7 Oklahoma 2 16 568 3 (:OI ‘02 :03)
23&3-0024 Eklahoma State :é?é 2009-10 Missouri 10.9 Texas 23 19 548 -
ansas : Winning Percentage lowa State 14 16 .467 3(00,14,15)
Field Goal Percentage Defense Year Team Pct. _?aylorT h :g :g :g';) :
Year Tz Pct. | 2010-II  Kansas (35-3) .92l Kexas ec ¥ | ot
2012-13  Kansas 36/ | 2001-02 Kansas (33-4) .892 ansas State 9 367 -
2005-06 Kansas 370 | 1996-97 Kansas (34-2) .944 T ' 3 250 -
2000-01 Kansas 37.8 West Virginia 0 3 .000 -
1998-99  Kansas State 37.1 Most Improved Team Only current members listed. Records for departed members are as follows - Colorado (9-15), Missouri (19-14),
Year Team Increase Nebraska (6-15), Texas A&M (6-16). Only Missouri (12, ‘09) won a postseason title.
3-Point Field Goal Percentage 1999-00 lowa State +3.5
Year Team Pct. (32-5 from 15-15) All Games Played (as Big 12 members)
2004-05 Oklahoma State 42.6 Team Won Lost Pct.
Kansas 557 123 .819
. Texas 434 209 .675
Individual Oklahoma 417 205 .670
Rebound Oklahoma State 410 216 .655
ehounding lowa State 364 249 594
2008-09 Bl_ake Griffin, Oklahoma 14.4 Kansas State 346 255 576
2007-08 Michael Beasley, Kansas State 12.4 Baylor 329 267 552
i West Virginia 55 45 550
Tl e esour s0.3 TexasTech 300 298 502
icardo Ratliffe, Missouri . Tcu 38 58 396
3-Point Field Goal Percentage Only current members listed. Records for departed members during their Big I12 tenures are as follows -
2012-13 Tyrus McGee, lowa State 46.4 Colorado (240-223), Missouri (322-199), Nebraska (247-221), Texas A&M (257-234).
2006-07 Josh Carter, Texas A&M 50.0
Records since 1996-97 season, reflecting how teams did on the court
Free Throw Percentage
2001-02 Cary Cochran, Nebraska 92.2 BEST STARTS
(Since Big 12 play began in 1996-97)
‘2‘;37‘;2 o 0 Pt T o8 %ﬂm 1096.97 Undefeated - Conference Games
" " ' - ansas - 16-0  Kansas 2001-02
1998-99  Doug Gottlieb, Oklahoma State 8.8 20-0 Kansas 2007-08 | (3-0  Kansas 2009-10
. . 18-0  Kansas 2010-1l | (-0  Texas 2010-11
Asslst-to-Turnover’ Ratlo. I17-0  Baylor 2011-12 | (-0 Oklahoma 2008-09
2014-15 Monté Morris, lowa State 4.6 17-0  Texas 2009-10 | |0-0 Kansas 2004-05
2013-14 Monté Morris, lowa State 4.8 14-0  lowa State 2013-14
14-0 Missouri 20I11-12 One Loss - All Games
Double-Doubles 14-0  Kansas 2009-10 | 34.1  Kansas 1996-97
2011-12 Thomas Robinson, Kansas 27 [4-0  Kansas 2004-05 | o7 Kansas 2009-10
13-0  TCU 2014-15 | 55.|  Qklahoma 2008-09
13-0 Oklahoma State 2001-02 24-| Kansas 2010-11
23-1 Kansas 2007-08
20-1  Kansas 2004-05
18-1 Missouri 2011-12
17-1 Baylor 2011-12
17-1 Texas 2009-10
17-1 Oklahoma State 2002-03
17-1 Kansas 2000-0I

00
an
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Annual Standings ST sie 2

2014-15
Conference Overall Versus the Top 25
w L Pct. H A w L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today
Kansas 13 5 722 9-0 4-5 27 9 .750 16-0 5-6 6-3 3-2 10-6 11-6
lowa State 12 6 .667 8- 4-5 25 9 .735 15-1 5-5 5-3 4-1 9-4 9-4
Oklahoma 12 6 .667 8-1 4-5 24 1l .686 14-| 5-6 5-4 3-2 7-8 7-8
Baylor 1l 7 .6l 7-2 4-5 24 10 .706 16-2 6-5 2-3 2-3 7-5 7-5
West Virginia 1l 7 .6l 7-2 4-5 25 10 714 12-3 5-5 8-2 3-2 5-9 5-9
Oklahoma State 8 10 444 6-3 2-7 18 14 .563 12-4 4-8 2-2 -4 5-9 4-9
Texas 8 10 444 5-4 3-6 20 14 .588 13-5 4-7 3-2 3-2 3-Il 4-11
Kansas State 8 10 444 7-2 -8 15 17 469 13-4 I-10 -3 2-3 5-7 5-6
TCU 4 14 222 3-6 -8 18 15 .545 13-6 2-8 3- -4 I-12 1-12
Texas Tech 3 15 167 3-6 0-9 13 19 406 13-6 0-10 0-3 -4 I-10 -9
NCAA Participants (7): Baylor, lowa State, Kansas, Oklahoma, Oklahoma State, Texas, West Virginia
2013-14
Conference Overall Versus the Top 25
w L Pct. H A w L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today
Kansas 14 4 778 9-0 5-4 25 10 714 15-1 5-6 5-3 2-3 7-4 7-3
Oklahoma 12 6 .667 7-2 5-4 23 10 .697 14-3 5-4 4-3 3-2 4-4 4-4
Texas 1l 7 .6l 8-1 3-6 24 1l .686 16-2 5-6 3-3 2-3 5-5 4-6
lowa State 1l 7 .6l 8- 3-6 28 8 778 15-1 4-6 9-1 4-| 9-3 8-3
Kansas State 10 8 .556 8-1 2-7 20 13 .606 15-2 2-7 3-4 -4 6-3 5-4
West Virginia 9 9 .500 6-3 3-6 17 16 515 12-5 3-9 2-2 2-3 3-8 3-8
Baylor 9 9 .500 5-4 4-5 26 12 .684 13-4 4-5 9-3 3-2 5-9 5-8
Oklahoma State 8 10 444 6-3 2-7 21 13 .618 13-3 3-7 5-3 2-3 3-7 3-8
Texas Tech 6 12 .333 4-5 2-7 14 18 438 11-6 2-10 -2 -4 2-6 3-6
TCU 0 18 .000 0- 0-9 9 22 .290 5-10 3-9 -3 0-5 0-10 0-9
NCAA Participants (7): Baylor, lowa State, Kansas, Kansas State, Oklahoma, Oklahoma State, Texas
NIT Participants (I): West Virginia
2012-13
Conference Overall Versus the Top 25
w L Pct. H A w L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today
Kansas 14 4 778 8- 6-3 3l 6 .838 17-1 7-3 7-2 4-| 5-2 5-2
Kansas State 14 4 778 8- 6-3 27 8 771 17-1 7-3 3-4 2-3 3-6 3-6
Oklahoma State 13 5 722 8-1 5-4 24 9 727 15-2 5-5 4-2 2-3 3-5 3-4
Oklahoma 1l 7 .6l 8-1 3-6 20 12 .625 12-2 5-7 3-3 2-3 I-5 I-5
lowa State 1l 7 .6l 8- 3-6 23 12 .657 16-1 4-8 3-3 3-2 3-7 2-7
Baylor 9 9 .500 6-3 3-6 23 14 .622 15-5 4-7 4-2 5-0 2-6 2-6
Texas 7 1l .389 5-4 2-7 16 18 A7l 12-4 2-9 2-5 3-2 -9 -9
West Virginia 6 12 .333 3-6 3-6 13 19 406 8-6 3-9 2-4 0-5 0-7 0-7
Texas Tech 3 15 167 -7 -8 1] 20 .355 9-l -8 I-1 2-3 0-6 0-6
TCU 2 16 AN 2-7 0-9 1] 2l .344 9-9 I-10 -2 -4 1-4 -4
NCAA Participants (5): lowa State, Kansas, Kansas State, Oklahoma, Oklahoma State
NIT Participants (I): Baylor [Champions] CBI Participants (1): Texas
2011-12
Conference Overall Versus the Top 25
w L Pct. H A w L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Kansas 16 2 .889 9-0 7-2 32 7 .821 16-1 8-2 8-4 5-1 7-5 7-5
Missouri 14 4 778 8-1 6-3 30 5 .857 16-1 7-3 7-1 5-1 6-2 6-2
lowa State 12 6 .667 8- 4-5 23 1l .676 16-2 4-7 3-2 2-3 2-6 2-6
Baylor 12 6 .667 6-3 6-3 30 8 .789 14-3 8-3 8-2 3-2 3-6 3-6
Kansas State 10 8 .556 5-4 5-4 22 1l .667 12-4 6-4 4-3 3-2 4-5 4-5
Texas 9 9 .500 6-3 3-6 20 14 .588 15-3 4-7 -4 2-3 -9 -8
Oklahoma State 7 1 .389 6-3 -8 15 18 455 -4 2-9 2-5 2-3 -8 -7
Oklahoma 5 13 .278 4-5 -8 15 16 484 11-5 1-9 3-2 2-3 2-6 2-6
Texas A&M 4 14 222 3-6 -8 14 18 438 -7 1-8 2-3 -4 0-8 0-8
Texas Tech | 17 .056 -8 0-9 8 23 .258 7-8 I-11 0-4 0-5 0-7 0-7
NCAA Participants (6): Baylor, lowa State, Kansas, Kansas State, Missouri, Texas
2010-11
Conference Overall Versus the Top 25
w L Pct. H A w L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Kansas 14 2 .875 7-1 7-1 35 3 921 17-1 9-1 9-1 4-| 5-1 5-1
Texas 13 3 .813 7-1 6-2 28 8 778 16-2 7-3 5-3 3-2 6-4 7-4
Texas A&M 10 6 .625 6-2 4-4 24 9 727 15-2 5-4 4-3 2-3 3-4 4-4
Kansas State 10 6 .625 7-1 3-5 23 1l .676 16-2 5-5 2-4 3-2 6-5 6-6
Colorado 8 8 .500 6-2 2-6 24 14 .632 18-2 3-9 3-3 3-2 4-5 4-5
Missouri 8 8 .500 7-1 -7 23 1 .676 17-1 2-7 4-3 -4 -5 2-6
Baylor 7 9 438 5-3 2-6 18 13 .68l 15-3 2-6 -4 -4 2-4 2-4
Nebraska 7 9 438 6-2 -7 19 13 .594 17-2 -8 -3 -4 3-3 3-3
Oklahoma State 6 10 .375 6-2 0-8 20 14 .5688 14-2 2-10 4-2 2-3 2-6 2-6
Oklahoma 5 1l 313 4-4 -7 14 18 438 12-4 I-10 -4 2-3 0-8 0-8
Texas Tech 5 1l 313 3-5 2-6 13 19 406 -7 2-9 0-3 -4 0-7 0-7
lowa State 3 13 .188 3-5 0-8 16 16 .500 13-6 2-9 I-1 2-3 0-6 0-6

NCAA Participants (5): Kansas, Kansas State, Missouri, Texas, Texas A&M NIT Participants (3): Colorado, Nebraska, Oklahoma State
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PRITEE Ennual Standings

2009-10

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pct. H A w L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Kansas 15 [ .938 8-0 7-1 33 3 917 19-0 9-2 5-1 4-| 8- 7-2
Kansas State 1l 5 .688 5-3 6-2 29 8 784 14-3 7-2 8-3 3-2 7-4 5-4
Baylor 1l 5 .688 7-1 4-4 28 8 778 15-1 6-4 7-3 3-2 2-4 2-5
Texas A&M 1l 5 .688 7-1 4-4 24 10 .706 15-1 5-5 4-4 3-2 4-8 4-7
Missouri 10 6 .625 6-2 4-4 23 1l .676 16-2 4-6 3-3 2-3 2-5 2-4
Texas 9 7 .563 6-2 3-5 24 10 .706 15-2 5-6 4-2 2-3 2-7 2-6
Oklahoma State 9 7 .563 7-1 2-6 22 1 .667 15-1 3-7 4-3 2-3 3-6 3-5
Colorado 6 10 .375 5-3 -7 15 16 484 13-3 2-10 0-3 3-2 I-5 -5
Texas Tech 4 12 .250 3-5 -7 19 16 .543 14-5 4-10 Il 3-2 -8 -8
Oklahoma** 4 12 .250 4-4 0-8 13 18 419 11-4 -9 -5 0-5 1-4 -5
lowa State 4 12 .250 2-6 2-6 15 17 469 -7 3-7 -3 2-3 -7 1-8
Nebraska 2 14 125 2-6 0-8 15 18 455 12-6 I-10 2-2 2-3 0-7 0-6
NCAA Participants (7): Baylor, Kansas, Kansas State, Missouri, Oklahoma State, Texas, Texas A&M NIT Participants (I): Texas Tech
** - Oklahoma vacated its wins (13) due to NCAA sanctions. Records above reflect how team did on the court.
2008-09

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pct. A w L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Kansas 14 2 .875 8-0 6-2 27 8 771 17-1 7-4 3-3 3-2 3-3 -
Oklahoma 13 3 .813 7-1 6-2 30 6 .833 16-1 8-3 6-2 3-2 4-3 5-3
Missouri 12 4 .750 8-0 4-4 3l 7 .816 18-0 5-4 8-3 4-| 6-2 6-2
Kansas State 9 7 .563 5-3 4-4 22 12 .647 17-3 5-6 0-3 2-3 -3 -4
Texas 9 7 .563 6-2 3-5 23 12 .657 13-2 4-6 6-4 3-2 3-5 3-5
Texas A&M 9 7 .5663 6-2 3-5 24 10 .706 16-2 5-5 3-3 3-2 2-4 2-4
Oklahoma State 9 7 .663 6-2 3-5 23 12 .657 14-2 4-6 5-4 3-2 2-8 2-8
Nebraska 8 8 .500 5-3 3-5 18 13 .68l 14-4 4-8 0-1 2-3 1-4 -4
Baylor 5 1l 313 4-4 -7 24 15 .615 14-5 4-7 6-3 4-| 2-6 2-6
lowa State 4 12 .250 4-4 0-8 15 17 469 13-6 2-10 0-1 2-3 0-3 0-3
Texas Tech 3 13 .188 3-5 0-8 14 19 424 12-6 O-Il 2-2 2-3 -6 1-6
Colorado | 15 .063 -7 0-8 9 22 .290 8-9 0-10 -3 0-5 0-2 0-2
NCAA Participants (6): Kansas, Missouri, Oklahoma, Oklahoma State, Texas, Texas A&M NIT Participants (3): Baylor, Kansas State, Nebraska
2007-08

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pet. H A w L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Texas 13 3 .813 8-0 5-3 3l 7 .816 17-1 7-3 7-3 3-2 6-4 6-4
Kansas 13 3 .813 8-0 5-3 37 3 .925 20-0 8-3 9-0 5-0 5-2 5-2
Kansas State 10 6 .625 7-1 3-5 21 12 .636 15-2 3-5 3-5 3-2 2-4 2-4
Oklahoma 9 7 .563 6-2 3-5 23 12 .657 14-3 5-6 4-3 4-1 3-8 2-8
Baylor 9 7 .563 5-3 4-4 21 1l .656 12-4 6-4 3-3 2-3 2-5 2-5
Texas A&M 8 8 .500 4-4 4-4 25 1l .694 16-4 4-5 5-2 2-3 -5 1-4
Nebraska 7 9 438 5-3 2-6 20 13 .606 17-3 2-9 I 3-2 3-5 3-5
Texas Tech 7 9 438 6-2 -7 16 15 .516 13-3 2-10 -2 -4 4-3 4-4
Oklahoma State 7 9 438 5-3 2-6 17 16 .515 13-3 2-9 2-4 -4 2-7 2-7
Missouri 6 10 375 4-4 2-6 16 16 .500 13-4 2-9 -3 -4 2-5 2-5
lowa State 4 12 .250 4-4 0-8 14 18 438 12-6 I-10 -2 0-5 0-4 0-4
Colorado 3 13 .188 3-5 0-8 12 20 .375 6-9 3-10 3- 2-3 0-4 0-4
NCAA Participants (6): Baylor, Kansas [National Champions], Kansas State, Oklahoma, Texas, Texas A&M
NIT Participants (2): Nebraska, Oklahoma State
2006-07

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pct. H A L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Kansas 14 2 .875 7-1 7-1 33 5 .868 16-2 8-2 9-1 4-| 5-2 5-2
Texas A&M 13 3 .813 7-1 6-2 27 7 794 18-1 7-3 2-3 3-2 3-4 4-4
Texas 12 4 .750 7-1 5-3 25 10 714 15-1 5-5 5-4 3-2 3-6 3-6
Kansas State 10 6 .625 6-2 4-4 23 12 .657 14-3 6-7 3-2 3-2 1-4 -4
Texas Tech 9 7 .663 6-2 3-5 21 13 .618 13-3 6-5 2-5 3-2 3-4 3-4
Missouri 7 9 438 4-4 3-5 18 12 .600 15-4 3-6 0-2 2-3 -4 -3
Oklahoma State 6 10 .375 6-2 0-8 22 13 .629 15-3 0-9 7-1 2-3 4-4 4-4
lowa State 6 10 .375 4-4 2-6 15 16 483 12-5 3-9 0-2 2-3 0-5 0-6
Oklahoma 6 10 .375 5-3 -7 16 15 .516 12-4 -8 3-3 -4 -9 1-8
Nebraska 6 10 .375 4-4 2-6 17 14 .548 12-4 2-8 3-2 2-3 -3 1-3
Baylor 4 12 .250 4-4 0-8 15 16 483 13-5 0-9 2-2 2-3 0-6 0-5
Colorado 3 13 .188 3-5 0-8 7 20 .259 6-9 I-10 O-I -4 -3 -3
NCAA Participants (4): Kansas, Texas, Texas A&M, Texas Tech
NIT Participants (2): Kansas State, Oklahoma State
2005-06

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pet. H A w L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Texas 13 3 .813 8-0 5-3 30 7 .8ll 16-1 7-3 7-3 3-2 7-4 7-4
Kansas 13 3 .813 7-1 6-2 25 8 .758 14-2 7-2 4-4 4-| 3-3 3-3
Oklahoma 1l 5 .688 7-1 4-4 20 9 .690 14-| 6-5 0-3 2-3 -2 -2
Texas A&M 10 6 .625 6-2 4-4 22 9 710 16-2 4-5 2-2 3-2 2-4 3-4
Colorado 9 7 .563 7-1 2-6 20 10 .667 14-2 4-7 2-1 2-3 -2 -2
Nebraska 7 9 438 4-4 3-5 19 14 .576 14-5 3-7 2-2 2-3 2-2 2-2
Oklahoma State 6 10 375 4-4 2-6 17 16 515 11-5 3-8 3-3 2-3 2-6 -6
Texas Tech 6 10 375 5-3 -7 15 17 469 12-4 2-9 1-4 -4 0-7 0-8
Kansas State 6 10 .375 4-4 2-6 15 13 .536 13-4 2-8 O-I -4 0-3 0-3
lowa State 6 10 .375 4-4 2-6 16 14 .633 10-6 3-6 3-2 2-3 -2 2-3
Missouri 5 1] 313 4-4 -7 12 16 429 11-5 -9 0-2 -4 1-3 1-3
Baylor 4 .250 4-4 0-8 4 13 .235 4-4 0-8 0-1 2-3 0-5 0-5

12
NcAA Participants (4): Kansas, Oklahoma, Texas, Texas A&M
NIT Participants (3): Colorado, Nebraska, Oklahoma State

%
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2004-05

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pct. H A w L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Oklahoma 12 4 .750 7-1 5-3 25 8 .758 14-1 6-3 5-4 3-2 4-3 4-3
Kansas 12 4 .750 7-1 5-3 23 7 .767 16-1 6-4 -2 2-3 4-2 4-3
Oklahoma State Il 5 .688 7- 4-4 26 7 .788 13-1 7-4 6-2 4-| 3-5 4-5
Texas Tech 10 6 .625 6-2 4-4 22 1} .667 13-2 5-5 4-4 3-2 4-5 4-5
lowa State 9 7 .563 5-3 4-4 19 12 .613 13-3 4-7 2-2 3-2 5-4 5-4
Texas 9 7 .563 6-2 3-5 20 1l .645 14-2 5-6 1-3 2-3 2-4 2-5
Texas A&M 8 8 .500 6-2 2-6 21 10 .677 17-3 4-6 0-1 3-2 -5 2-5
Missouri 7 9 438 6-2 -7 16 17 485 14-5 -8 1-4 2-3 3-4 3-4
Nebraska 7 9 438 4-4 3-5 14 14 .500 10-6 4-7 0-I 3-2 -4 I-4
Kansas State 6 10 .375 4-4 2-6 17 12 .586 13-5 2-6 2-1 3-2 0-6 0-6
Colorado 4 12 .250 2-6 2-6 14 16 467 9-6 4-9 I-1 1-4 1-4 -4
Baylor | 15 .063 -7 0-8 9 19 .321 8-9 1-9 0-1 0-5 0-7 0-7
NCAA Participants (6): lowa State, Kansas, Oklahoma, Oklahoma State, Texas, Texas Tech
NIT Participants (2): Missouri, Texas A&M
2003-04

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pct. A w L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Oklahoma State 14 2 .875 8-0 6-2 3l 4 .886 15-0 6-2 10-2 4-| 9-1 9-I
Texas 12 4 .750 7- 5-3 25 8 .758 15-1 6-3 4-4 3-2 8-5 7-4
Kansas 12 4 .750 8-0 4-4 24 9 727 13-1 5-5 6-3 3-2 2-5 2-5
Colorado 10 6 .625 7- 3-5 18 1} .621 12-3 6-7 0-1 2-3 1-4 -4
Texas Tech 9 7 .563 7-1 2-6 23 1] .676 15-1 4-7 4-3 3-2 1-6 1-6
Missouri 9 7 .563 6-2 3-5 16 14 .533 10-4 5-7 -3 -4 2-7 2-7
Oklahoma 8 8 .500 5-3 3-5 20 1l .645 14-3 3-7 3- 3-2 3-6 3-6
lowa State 7 9 438 7- 0-8 20 13 .606 17-1 2-10 -2 3-2 2-4 2-4
Kansas State 6 10 .375 4-4 2-6 14 14 .500 12-4 2-9 0-I 2-3 -4 -4
Nebraska 6 10 375 5-3 1-7 18 13 .580 15-3 3-9 O-I 2-3 2-4 2-4
Baylor 3 13 I88 2-6 -7 8 2l .276 6-l 1-9 Il -4 0-9 0-9
Texas A&M 0 16 00 0-8 0-8 7 2l .250 5-9 2-11 0-1 0-5 0-7 0-7
NCAA Participants (4): Oklahoma State [Flnal Four], Kansas, Texas, Texas Tech
NIT Participants (5): Colorado, lowa State, Missouri, Nebraska, Oklahoma
2002-03

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pct. H A w L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Kansas 14 2 .875 8-0 6-2 30 8 .789 15-1 7-2 8-5 4-| 7-5 -
Texas 13 3 .813 8-0 5-3 26 7 .788 14-0 6-4 6-3 4-| 6-4 6-2
Oklahoma 12 4 .750 7- 5-3 27 7 794 15-1 5-3 7-3 4-| 4-6 4-6
Oklahoma State 10 6 .625 6-2 4-4 22 10 .688 13-2 6-5 3-3 2-3 4-4 4-4
Missouri 9 7 .563 7-1 2-6 22 1l .667 14-1 3-7 5-3 3-2 3-8 3-7
Colorado 9 7 .563 8-0 -7 20 12 .625 14-| 3-9 4-2 3-2 4-4 3-4
Texas Tech 6 10 .375 4-4 2-6 22 13 .629 13-4 6-6 3-3 4-| 2-7 2-7
Texas A&M 6 10 .375 5-3 -7 14 14 .500 10-4 2-8 2-2 -4 -7 -7
lowa State 5 I 312 5-3 0-8 17 14 .548 14-5 2-8 I-1 2-3 0-7 0-7
Baylor 5 1} 312 3-5 2-6 14 14 .500 10-6 2-7 2-1 -4 -7 -7
Kansas State 4 12 .250 4-4 0-8 13 17 433 11-5 -9 1-3 -4 -6 -6
Nebraska 3 13 187 3-5 0-8 .367 9-6 0-10 2-3 2-3 -7 -7
NCAA Participants (6): Colorado, Kansas [Final Four], Missouri, Oklahoma, Oklahoma State, Texas [Final Four]
NIT Participants (2): lowa State, Texas Tech
2001-02

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pct. H A w L Pct. H N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Kansas 16 0 1.000 8-0 8-0 33 4 .892 13-0 -1 9-3 4- 9-3 8-3
Oklahoma 13 3 .813 8-0 5-3 3l 5 .861 16-0 7-4 8- 4-1 4-3 4-3
Texas 10 6 .625 4-4 6-2 22 12 .647 10-5 7-3 5-4 3-2 3-7 1-6
Oklahoma State 10 6 .625 6-2 4-4 23 9 719 13-2 5-5 5-2 2-3 2-2 1-2
Texas Tech 10 6 .625 7-1 3-5 23 9 719 15-2 5-5 3-2 3-2 3-4 3-4
Missouri 9 7 .562 6-2 3-5 24 12 .667 13-3 4-6 7-3 3-2 4-5 4-5
Kansas State 6 10 .375 6-2 0-8 13 16 448 12-5 0-10 I-1 2-3 -6 1-6
Nebraska 6 10 .375 5-3 -7 13 15 464 12-4 I-10 0-I 2-3 I-5 -5
Colorado 5 1} 313 4-4 1-7 15 14 517 12-4 2-9 I-1 2-3 0-8 0-7
Baylor 4 12 .250 4-4 0-8 14 16 467 12-4 0-10 2-2 0-5 1-6 0-5
lowa State 4 12 .250 4-4 0-8 12 19 .387 11-6 0-10 1-3 -4 -8 -7
Texas A&M 3 13 .188 -7 2-6 9 22 .290 5-9 3-9 -4 0-5 1-6 0-6
NCAA Participants (6): Kansas [Final Four], Missouri, Oklahoma [Final Four], Oklahoma State, Texas, Texas Tech
2000-01

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pct. A W L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
lowa State 13 3 .813 8-0 5-3 25 6 .806 16-0 6-4 3-2 2-3 4-0 4-0
Kansas 12 4 .750 7-1 5-3 26 7 .788 13- 7-4 6-2 3-2 3-5 3-5
Oklahoma 12 4 .750 7- 5-3 26 7 .788 13-1 5-5 8- 4-| 4-3 4-2
Texas 12 4 .750 7-1 5-3 25 9 735 16-1 6-5 3-3 3-2 3-5 3-5
Oklahoma State 10 6 .625 7-1 3-5 20 10 .667 11-1 4-5 5-2 2-3 3-4 3-4
Missouri 9 7 .563 7-1 2-6 20 13 .606 13- 3-8 4-4 2-3 2-9 2-9
Nebraska 7 9 438 5-3 2-6 14 16 467 8-6 2-9 4-| -4 -4 -4
Baylor 6 10 .375 5-3 -7 19 12 .613 14-3 3-8 2-1 3-2 2-4 2-4
Colorado 5 1l 313 2-6 3-5 15 15 .500 8-7 6-6 1-2 0-5 0-5 0-5
Kansas State 4 12 .250 2-6 2-6 Il 18 379 8-6 2-11 I-1 2-3 2-7 -7
Texas A&M 3 13 .188 2-6 -7 10 20 .333 7-7 I-10 2-3 -4 0-5 0-5
Texas Tech 3 13 .188 3-5 0-8 9 19 .32l 6-8 2-9 -2 0-5 -3 1-2
NCAA Participants (6): lowa State, Kansas, Missouri, Oklahoma, Oklahoma State, Texas

NIT Participants (f): Baylor

#Bigl2MBB | @Bigl2Conference | Bigl2Sports.com

%



PRITEE Ennual Standings

1999-2000

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pct. H A w L Pect. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
lowa State 14 2 .875 8-0 6-2 32 5 .865 18-0 7-3 7-2 4-| 7-3 7-3
Texas 13 3 .8I3 8-0 5-3 24 9 727 13-1 6-6 5-2 3-2 5-7 5-7
Oklahoma 12 4 .750 7-1 5-3 27 7 794 13-2 6-3 8-2 3-2 3-6 3-6
Oklahoma State 12 4 .750 7-1 5-3 27 7 794 14-| 8-3 5-3 3-2 4-5 4-5
Kansas I 5 .688 7-1 4-4 24 10 .706 13-1 5-5 6-4 3-2 2-7 2-7
Missouri 10 6 .625 5-3 5-3 18 13 .58l 10-5 5-3 3-5 2-3 2-7 2-7
Colorado 7 9 438 6-2 -7 18 14 .563 13-3 2-10 3-1 2-3 2-5 2-5
Nebraska 4 12 .250 4-4 0-8 1} 19 .367 10-6 0-9 -4 -4 0-7 0-7
Baylor 4 12 .250 3-5 -7 14 15 483 11-7 2-7 I-1 2-3 0-9 0-9
Texas A&M 4 12 .250 3-5 -7 8 20 .286 5-7 I-12 2-1 -4 1-6 -6
Texas Tech 3 13 .188 2-6 -7 12 16 429 8-7 4-8 0-I 1-4 0-8 0-8
Kansas State 2 14 125 2-6 0-8 9 19 321 8-7 I-1l O-I -4 0-9 0-9
NCAA Participants (6): lowa State, Kansas, Missouri, Oklahoma, Oklahoma State, Texas
NIT Participants (l): Colorado
1998-99

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pct. H A w L Pct. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Texas 13 3 813 6-2 7-1 19 13 .594 8-5 9-5 2-3 2-3 2-3 2-3
Missouri I 5 .688 6-2 5-3 20 9 .690 13-3 6-4 -2 2-3 2-2 2-2
Kansas Il 5 .688 6-2 5-3 23 10 .697 10-3 6-5 7-2 4-| 0-2 0-2
Oklahoma Il 5 .688 5-3 6-2 22 Il .667 11-4 7-3 4-4 3-2 3- 3-2
Oklahoma State 10 6 .625 6-2 4-4 23 I .676 11-3 6-5 6-3 3-2 0-1 0-2
Nebraska 10 6 .625 6-2 4-4 20 13 .606 12-4 6-6 2-3 3-2 3- 2-1
Kansas State 7 9 438 6-2 -7 20 K] .606 14-3 2-7 3-2 2-3 0-3 0-3
Colorado 7 9 438 5-3 2-6 18 15 .545 13-3 3-9 2-3 3-2 0-4 0-3
lowa State 6 10 .375 5-3 -7 15 15 .500 12-3 -9 2-2 2-3 0-3 0-3
Texas A&M 5 I 312 4-4 -7 12 15 444 9-5 3-9 0-1 1-4 0-2 0-2
Texas Tech 5 I 312 4-4 -7 13 17 433 10-5 2-9 -3 1-4 2- I-1
Baylor 0 16 .000 0-8 0-8 6 24 .200 5-10 I-11 0-3 0-5 0-4 0-4
NCAA Participants (5): Kansas, Missouri, Oklahoma, Oklahoma State, Texas
NIT Participants (3): Colorado, Kansas State, Nebraska
1997-98

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pct. H A w L Pect. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Kansas 15 | .938 8-0 7- 35 4 .897 16-0 8-2 11-2 4-| 4-| 3-0
Oklahoma State I 5 .688 6-2 5-3 22 7 .759 14-2 6-3 2-2 2-3 0-1 0-1
Oklahoma I 5 .688 6-2 5-3 22 I .667 12-3 6-4 4-4 3-2 0-1 0-I
Nebraska 10 6 .625 6-2 4-4 20 12 .625 13-2 5-7 2-3 3-2 0-2 0-3
Baylor 8 8 .500 6-2 2-6 14 14 .500 10-4 2-9 2- 3-2 -2 0-2
Missouri 8 8 .500 8-0 0-8 17 15 .53l 14-2 0-10 3-3 3-2 3-4 3-4
Texas Tech 7 9 438 4-4 3-5 13 14 A48l 8-5 5-8 O-I -4 0-2 0-2
Kansas State 7 9 438 6-2 -7 17 12 .586 12-2 3-9 2- 2-3 0-4 0-4
Colorado 7 9 438 5-3 2-6 13 14 481 11-5 2-7 0-2 1-4 0-3 0-3
Texas 6 10 .375 4-4 2-6 14 17 452 9-5 3-9 2-3 2-3 1-5 0-4
lowa State 5 I 313 5-3 0-8 12 18 400 10-6 -9 -3 -4 0-4 0-3
Texas A&M | 15 .063 -7 0- 7 20 .259 7-8 o-1 0-1 1-4 0-1 o-I
NCAA Participants (4): Kansas, Nebraska, Oklahoma, Oklahoma State
NIT Participants (2): Kansas State, Missouri
1996-97

Conference Overall Versus the Top 25

w L Pct. H A w L Pect. H A N Last5 AP USA Today/ESPN
Kansas 15 | .938 8-0 7-1 34 2 .944 15-0 9-1 10-1 4-| 9-1 9-
Colorado Il 5 .688 7-1 4-4 22 10 .688 13-1 6-6 3-3 2-3 2-4 2-4
Texas 10 6 .625 8-0 2-6 18 12 .600 12-1 4-9 2-2 2-3 3-6 3-6
lowa State 10 6 .625 6-2 4-4 22 9 710 14-3 5-4 3-2 3-2 3-4 3-4
Texas Tech** 10 6 .625 5-3 5-3 19 9 .679 9-3 8-4 2-2 4-| 3-3 3-3
Oklahoma 9 7 .563 6-2 3-5 19 Il .633 13-2 3-6 3-3 3-2 3-5 3-5
Nebraska 7 9 438 6-2 -7 18 15 .545 13-2 4-10 -3 2-3 2-5 2-5
Oklahoma State 7 9 438 6-2 -7 17 15 531 14-2 I-12 2- 3-2 -6 -6
Baylor 6 10 375 5-3 -7 18 12 .600 14-4 2-6 2-2 2-3 2-4 2-4
Missouri 5 I 312 5-3 0-8 16 17 485 11-5 0-9 5-3 3-2 -9 -9
Texas A&M 3 13 .188 3-5 0-8 9 18 .333 7-6 2-9 0-3 1-4 0-6 0-6
Kansas State 3 13 .188 3-5 0-8 10 17 .370 9-6 I-10 O-I -4 0-8 0-8

NCAA Participants (5): Colorado, lowa State, Kansas, Oklahoma, Texas
NIT Participants (2): Nebraska, Oklahoma State
** - Texas Tech forfeited its conference wins (10 regular-season, one postseason championship) due to use of ineligible players. Records reflect how team did on the court.

S8 Bigl2Sports.com | @Bigl2Conference | #Bigl2MBB



Conference Titles & Series Records

E BIG 12

BIG 12 CHAMPIONS

CONFERENCE REGULAR SEASON TITLES

Year Team Coach League  Overall Overall
2014-15  Kansas Bill Self 13-5 27-9 School Big 12 League Titles Last Championship
gg:g'l'g ﬁansas g!:: ge:; :2'3 235|"60 Baylor 0 5 1949-50 (Tie, SWC)
- ansas ill Se - - .
Kansas State Bruce Weber 14-4 27-8 lowa State 2 6 2000-0i (I.3|g 12)
. Kansas 15 58 2014-15 (Big 12)
2011-12 Kansas Bill Self 16-2 32-7 .
2010-11  Kansas Bill Self 142 353 Kansas State ' 18 2012-13 (Big 12)
2009-10  Kansas Bill Self 15-1 33-3 Oklahoma ' 14 2004-05 (Tie, Big 12)
2008-09 Kansas Bill Self 14-2 27-8 Oklahoma State | 17 2003-04 (Big 12)
2007-08 Kansas Bill Self 13-3 37-3 TCU 0 I 1997-98 (WAC)
Texas Rick Barnes 13-3 31-7 Texas 3 25 2007-08 (Tie, Big 12)
2006-07 Kansas Bill Self 14-2 33-5 Texas Tech 0 6 1995-96 (SWC)
2005-06 Kansas Bill Self 13-3 25-8 West Virginia 0 15 1988-89 (Atlantic 10)
Texas Rick Barnes 13-3 30-7
2004-05 Kansas Bill Self 12-4 23-7 (Note: Overall titles include all championships won by school in every conference
Oklahoma Kelvin Sampson 12-4 25-8 in which it has held membership)
2003-04 Oklahoma State Eddie Sutton 14-2 31-4
2002-03 Kansas Roy Williams 14-2 30-8
2001-02 Kansas Roy Williams 16-0 33-4 ALL-TIME RECORDS
2000-01 lowa State Larry Eustachy 13-3 25-6
1999-00 lowa State Larry Eustachy 14-2 32-5 Team Years Won Lost Pct.
1998-99  Texas Rick Barnes 13-3 19-13 Kansas n7 2153 83l 722
1997-98  Kansas Roy W?Il?ams 15-1 35-4 Texas 109 1718 1022 627
1996-97 Kansas Roy Williams 15-1 34-2 West Vlrglnla 106 1676 1050 815
. . Oklahoma 108 1607 1027 .610
Ili;gular sizs::aghamplonshlps By Team (1996 - 2015) Oklahoma State 106 (594 1o 589
3 Texas Kansas State 11 1564 1107 .586
2 lowa State Texas Tech 90 1332 1067 .555
| Kansas State lowa State 108 1293 1269 .505
| Oklahoma Baylor 109 1265 1325 488
| Oklahoma State TCU 104 1148 1345 .460
REGULAR SEASON SERIES RECORDS (1997 - 2015)
School BU ISU KU K-STATE ou osu TCU uT TTU WvVu TOTAL
Baylor - 10-13 2-21 13-10 6-32 13-25 6-0 9-29 20-18 5-1 84-149
lowa State 13-10 --- 9-29 18-20 9-14 9-14 6-0 9-14 12-11 5-1 90-113
Kansas 21-2 29-9 -—- 33-5 19-4 16-7 5-1 17-6 19-4 4-2 163-40
Kansas State 10-13 20-18 5-33 -— 1-12 7-16 5-1 11-12 13-10 3-3 85-118
Oklahoma 32-6 14-9 4-19 12-11 - 23-15 5-1 19-19 26-12 4-2 139-94
Oklahoma State 25-13 14-9 7-16 16-7 15-23 --- 5-1 15-23 26-12 4-2 127-106
TCU 0-6 0-6 I-5 -5 -5 -5 0-6 2-4 0-6 6-48
Texas 29-9 14-9 6-17 12-11 19-19 23-15 6-0 - 34-4 3-3 146-87
Texas Tech 18-20 1-12 4-19 10-13 12-26 12-26 4-2 4-34 --- 0-6 75-158
West Virginia I-5 I-5 2-4 3-3 2-4 2-4 6-0 3-3 6-0 --- 26-28
OVERALL SERIES RECORDS (1997 - 2015)
(Includes 16-game or 18-game league seasons; Big 12 Championship and any other regular-season or postseason meetings)
School BU ISU KU K-STATE ou osu TCU uT TTU WvVu TOTAL
Baylor - 11-16 4-22 14-12 7-33 13-28 7-0 12-3I 20-19 6-1 94-162
lowa State 16-11 - 11-32 20-20 12-15 10-17 6-0 10-16 13-12 5-1 103-124
Kansas 22-4 32-11 -—- 41-5 21-6 21-9 6-1 21-7 22-4 4-2 190-49
Kansas State 12-14 20-20 5-4| - 1-13 9-16 5-2 12-13 14-12 3-3 9I1-134
Oklahoma 33-7 15-12 6-2I 13-11 --- 23-19 5-1 23-22 27-13 4-2 149-108
Oklahoma State 28-13 17-10 9-21 16-9 19-23 --- 5-1 17-27 32-13 4-2 147-119
TCU 0-7 0-6 -6 2-5 -5 -5 --- 0-7 2-4 0-6 7-51
Texas 3l1-12 16-10 7-21 13-12 22-23 27-17 7-0 - 37-5 4-3 164-103
Texas Tech 19-20 12-13 4-22 12-14 13-27 13-32 4-2 5-37 --- -6 83-173
West Virginia -6 -5 2-4 3-3 2-4 2-4 6-0 3-4 6-1 - 26-3I
All series records include games against current members only when they were competing as part of the Big 12 Conference.
Records versus former members are not included in any totals.
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